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Product Guide
This symbol identifies safety and health messages in the Product Guide and other product manuals.

Read this guide for important safety and health information that apply to the Microsoft® device that you have purchased. 

Warning: 
Failure to properly set up, use, and care for this product can increase the risk of serious injury or death, or damage to the device or devices. 
Read this guide and keep all printed guides for future reference. For replacement guides, go to www.microsoft.com/hardware or refer to the 
Microsoft Help and Support section for contact information.

Important Safety Information
Battery-Powered Devices
These precautions apply to all products that use rechargeable or disposable batteries. Improper use of batteries may result in battery fluid 
leakage, overheating, or explosion. Released battery fluid is corrosive and may be toxic. It can cause skin and eye burns, and is harmful if 
swallowed.

To reduce the risk of injury:
● Keep batteries out of reach of children.
● Do not heat, open, puncture, mutilate, or dispose of batteries in fire.
● Do not mix new and old batteries or batteries of different types (for example, carbon-zinc and alkaline batteries).
● Do not allow metal objects to touch the battery terminals on the device; they can become hot and cause burns.
● Remove the batteries if they are worn out or before storing your device for an extended period of time. Always remove old, weak, or worn-

out batteries promptly and recycle or dispose of them in accordance with Local and National Disposal Regulations.
● If a battery leaks, remove all batteries, taking care to keep the leaked fluid from touching your skin or clothes. If fluid from the batter 

comes into contact with skin or clothes, flush skin with water immediately. Before inserting new batteries, thoroughly clean the batter 
compartment with a damp paper towel, or follow the battery manufacturer’s recommendations for cleanup.

Disposable (non-rechargeable) batteries only:
● Caution Risk of explosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Use and replace only with correct size and type (alkaline, zinc-carbon, 

or zinc-chloride) of batteries.

Headset Devices
Extended exposure to high volumes when using a headset may result in temporary or permanent hearing loss. To prevent damage to your 
headset, avoid sitting or stepping on the headset, its cable, or the cable connector.

Warning:
The earphones contained within this product may attract dangerous objects like staples and paper clips. Take care to avoid harm that may 
occur from the retention of dangerous objects on the earphones.

Wireless Devices
Before boarding any aircraft or packing a wireless device in luggage that will be checked, remove the batteries from the wireless device or turn 
the wireless device off (if it has an on/off switch). Wireless devices can transmit radio frequency (RF) energy, much like a cellular telephone, 
whenever batteries are installed and the wireless device is turned on (if it has an on/off switch).

Game Controllers, Keyboards, and Mouse Devices
Health Warning
Use of game controllers, keyboards, mice, or other electronic input devices may be linked to serious injuries or disorders.

When using a computer, as with many activities, you may experience occasional discomfort in your hands, arms, shoulders, neck, or other parts 
of your body. However, if you experience symptoms such as persistent or recurring discomfort, pain, throbbing, aching, tingling, numbness, 
burning sensation, or stiffness, DO NOT IGNORE THESE WARNING SIGNS. PROMPTLY SEE A QUALIFIED HEALTH PROFESSIONAL, even if 
symptoms occur when you are not working at your computer. Symptoms like these can be associated with painful and sometimes permanently 
disabling injuries or disorders of the nerves, muscles, tendons, or other parts of the body. These musculoskeletal disorders (MSDs) include 
carpal tunnel syndrome, tendonitis, tenosynovitis, and other conditions.

While researchers are not yet able to answer many questions about MSDs, there is general agreement that many factors may be linked to their 
occurrence, including: overall health, stress and how one copes with it, medical and physical conditions, and how a person positions and uses 
his or her body during work and other activities (including use of a keyboard or mouse). The amount of time a person performs an activity may 
also be a factor.

Some guidelines that may help you work more comfortably with your computer and possibly reduce your risk of experiencing an MSD can be 
found in the “Healthy Computing Guide” installed with this device’s software or in the “Healthy Gaming Guide” available at www.xbox.com. 
If this device did not come with software, you can access the “Healthy Computing Guide” at www.microsoft.com/hardware or (in the United 
States only) by calling (800) 360-7561 to request a CD at no charge. If you have questions about how your own lifestyle, activities, or medical, 
or physical condition may be related to MSDs, see a qualified health professional.

Photosensitive Seizures
A very small percentage of people may experience a seizure when exposed to certain visual images, including flashing lights or patterns that 
may appear in video games. Even people who have no history of seizures or epilepsy may have an undiagnosed condition that can cause these 
“photosensitive epileptic seizures” while watching video games.
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These seizures may have a variety of symptoms, including light headedness, altered vision, eye or face twitching, jerking or shaking of arms or 
legs, disorientation, confusion, or momentary loss of awareness. Seizures may also cause loss of consciousness or convulsions that can lead to 
injury from falling down or striking nearby objects.

Immediately stop playing and consult a doctor if you experience any of these symptoms. Parents should watch for or ask their children about 
the above symptoms—children and teenagers are more likely than adults to experience these seizures. The risk of photosensitive epileptic 
seizures may be reduced by taking the following precautions:

● Sit farther from the television screen.
● Use a smaller television screen.
● Play in a well-lit room.
● Do not play when you are drowsy or fatigued.

If you or any of your relatives have a history of seizures or epilepsy, consult a doctor before playing.

All Devices
Do Not Attempt Repairs
Do not attempt to take apart, open, service, or modify the hardware device or power supply. Doing so could present the risk of electric shock 
or other hazard. Any evidence of any attempt to open and/or modify the device, including any peeling, puncturing, or removal of any of the 
labels, will void the Limited Warranty.

Choking Hazard
This device may contain small parts which may be a choking hazard to children under 3. Keep small parts away from children.

Usage and Cleaning
Use in accordance with these instructions: 

● Do not use near any heat sources. 
● Only use attachments/accessories specified by Microsoft.
● Clean only with dry cloth.
● Do not allow this product to become wet. To reduce the risk of fire or shock, do not expose this product to rain or other types of moisture.

Adhesive Mounting
Some devices use adhesive tape to mount components in your workspace. DO NOT mount on antiques, heirlooms, or other valuable or 
irreplaceable items. After mounting, removing the adhesive may damage the cosmetic coating and/or leave an adhesive residue.

Laser and LED Specifications
Caution Use of controls or adjustments, or performance of procedures other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radiation 
exposure.

CLASS 1
LASER PRODUCT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laser Devices
This device complies with International Standard IEC 60825-1:2007-03 for a Class 1 laser product. This device also complies 
with 21 CFR 1040.10 and 1040.11 except for deviations pursuant to Laser Notice No. 50, dated June 24, 2007.

Class 1 LED product

Optical (LED) Mouse
This product has been evaluated to comply with International Standard (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) and IEC 62471 (2006-07). 
This product uses LEDs that are considered Class 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Regulatory Information
Not intended for use in machinery, medical or industrial applications.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by Microsoft could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

This product is for use with NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.), and/or IEC/EN 60950-1 compliant (CE marked) Information Technology equipment

No serviceable parts included. This device is rated as a commercial product for operation at +41ºF (+5ºC) to +95ºF (+35ºC).

This Class B digital apparatus complies with, as applicable, Part 15 of the U.S. Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules, Canadian 
ICES-003, RSS-Gen, RSS-210 and RSS-310. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, 
and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

To comply with RF exposure requirements, the following operating configurations must be satisfied: the antenna has been installed by the 
manufacturer and no changes can be made. The wireless devices must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or 
transmitter. Except for headset and handheld devices, wireless devices must be at least 20 cm between the antenna of the wireless device and 
all persons.

For 802.11a devices only
This product is restricted to indoor use only to reduce any potential for harmful interference with licensed operation in the 5.15 to 5.25 GHz 
frequency range. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

United States: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750



3

Statement of Compliance with EU Directives
Hereby, Microsoft Corporation declares that this product is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of 
Directives, 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC and 1999/5/EC, as applicable.

The technical documentation as required by the Conformity Assessment procedure is kept at the following address:

Company: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Address: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Country: Ireland

Telephone number: +353 1 295 3826

Fax number: +353 1 706 4110

Complies with
IDA Standards

DB100398

Complies with
IDA Standards

DB102868

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Category II Equipment
27 MHz Devices
RF output power: < 54 dBμV/m at 3 m

Keyboard with two channels—RF frequencies: 27.095MHz (channel 1), 27.195MHz (channel 2)

Keyboard with a single channel—RF frequency: 27.195MHz or 27.095MHz

Mouse with two channels—RF frequencies: 27.045MHz (channel 1), 27.145MHz (channel 2)

Mouse with a single channel—RF frequency: 27.145MHz or 27.045MHz

This Category II radiocommunication device complies with Industry Canada Standard RSS-310.

Radio and TV Interference Regulations
The Microsoft hardware device(s) can radiate radio frequency (RF) energy. If not installed and used in strict accordance with the instructions 
given in the printed documentation and/or onscreen help files, the device may cause harmful interference with other radio-communications 
devices (for example AM/FM radios, televisions, baby monitors, cordless phones, etc.). There is, however, no guarantee that RF interference will 
not occur in a particular installation.

To determine if your hardware device is causing interference to other radio-communications devices, disconnect the device from your 
computer or remove the device’s batteries (for a battery operated device). If the interference stops, it was probably caused by the device. 
If the interference continues after you disconnect the hardware device or remove the batteries, turn the computer off and then on again. 
If the interference stopped when the computer was off, check to see if one of the input/output (I/O) devices or one of the computer’s internal 
accessory boards is causing the problem. Disconnect the I/O devices one at a time and see if the interference stops.

If this hardware device does cause interference, try the following measures to correct it:

● Relocate the antenna of the other radio-communications device (for example AM/FM Radios, televisions, baby monitors, cordless 
phones, etc) until the interference stops. 

● Move the hardware device farther away from the radio or TV, or move it to one side or the other of the radio or TV.
● Plug the computer into a different power outlet so that the hardware device and radio or TV are on different circuits controlled by different 

circuit breakers or fuses. 
● If necessary, ask your computer dealer or an experienced radio-TV technician for more suggestions. For more information about 

interference issues, go to the FCC Web site at: http://www.fcc.gov/cgb/consumerfacts/interference.html You can also call the FCC at 
1-888-CALL FCC to request Interference and Telephone Interference fact sheets. 

Disposal of Waste Batteries and Electrical & Electronic Equipment
This symbol on the product or its batteries or its packaging means that this product and any batteries it contains must not be 
disposed of with your household waste. Instead, it is your responsibility to hand this over to an applicable collection point for the 
recycling of batteries and electrical and electronic equipment. This separate collection and recycling will help to conserve natural 
resources and prevent potential negative consequences for human health and the environment due to the possible presence of 
hazardous substances in batteries and electrical and electronic equipment, which could be caused by inappropriate disposal. For more 
information about where to drop off your batteries and electrical and electronic waste, please contact your local city/municipality office, your 
household waste disposal service, or the shop where you purchased this product. Contact weee@microsoft.com for additional information on 
WEEE and waste batteries.

Information and views expressed in this document, including URL and other Internet Web site references, may change without notice. 
This document does not provide you with any legal rights to any intellectual property in any Microsoft product. You may copy and use this document for your internal, reference purposes. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse, and Windows are trademarks of the Microsoft group of companies. 
Bluetooth is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. All other trademarks are property of their respective owners.
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Guia do produto
Este símbolo identifica mensagens de segurança e saúde neste Guia do Produto e em outros manuais. 

Leia este guia para obter informações importantes sobre saúde e segurança que se aplicam ao dispositivo da Microsoft® adquirido por você.

Aviso:
Se este produto não for instalado, utilizado e manuseado com cuidado, os riscos de lesões graves ou morte, ou ainda de danos ao(s) 
dispositivo(s), serão maiores. Leia este guia e guarde todos os materiais impressos para referência futura. Para obter cópias dos guias, 
acesse www.microsoft.com/hardware ou consulte a seção de Ajuda e Suporte da Microsoft para obter as informações de contato.

Informações importantes sobre segurança
Dispositivos que usam pilhas
Estas precauções aplicam-se a todos os produtos que usam pilhas recarregáveis ou descartáveis. O uso inadequado de pilhas pode resultar 
em vazamento do seu fluido, superaquecimento ou explosão. O fluido liberado pelas pilhas é corrosivo e pode ser tóxico. Ele pode provocar 
queimaduras na pele e nos olhos e pode ser prejudicial se ingerido.

Para diminuir o risco de lesões:
● Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance de crianças.
● Não aqueça, abra, perfure, quebre nem incinere as pilhas.
● Não misture pilhas velhas com novas, nem pilhas de tipos diferentes (por exemplo, pilhas de zinco-carbono e pilhas alcalinas).
● Não deixe que objetos metálicos toquem os terminais das pilhas no dispositivo: eles poderão aquecer-se e causar queimaduras.
● Remova as pilhas se elas estiverem gastas ou se o dispositivo for ficar armazenado durante um longo período de tempo. Sempre remova 

imediatamente as pilhas velhas, fracas ou gastas e recicle-as ou jogue-as no lixo de acordo com as regulamentações locais e nacionais de 
descarte.

● Se houver vazamento da pilha, retire todas as pilhas evitando que o fluido entre em contato com a pele ou a roupa. Se o fluido da pilha 
entrar em contato com a pele ou com a roupa, lave a pele imediatamente com água corrente. Antes de inserir pilhas novas, limpe bem o 
compartimento de pilhas com um papel-toalha umedecido ou siga as recomendações de limpeza do fabricante.

Apenas para pilhas descartáveis (não recarregáveis):
● Cuidado: há risco de explosão se uma pilha for substituída pelo tipo incorreto. Utilize e substitua as pilhas somente por outras de tipo e 

tamanho corretos (alcalinas, de zinco-carbono ou de zinco-cloreto).

Dispositivos de headset
A exposição prolongada a volumes altos durante o uso de um headset poderá resultar na perda temporária ou permanente da audição. Evite 
sentar ou pisar no headset, no cabo ou no conector do cabo para evitar danos ao headset.

Dispositivos sem fio
Antes de entrar em um avião ou de embalar um dispositivo sem fio em uma bagagem que será verificada, remova as pilhas do dispositivo 
sem fio ou desligue-o (se ele tiver uma chave liga/desliga). Dispositivos sem fio podem emitir energia de radiofrequência (RF), semelhante 
a um telefone celular, sempre que as baterias estiverem instaladas e o dispositivo sem fio estiver ligado (se ele tiver uma chave liga/desliga).

Este equipamento opera em caráter secundário, isto é, não tem direito a proteção contra interferência prejudicial, mesmo de estações do 
mesmo tipo, e não pode causar interferência a sistemas operando em caráter primário.

Controladores de jogo, teclados e mouses
Aviso sobre saúde
O uso de controladores de jogo, teclados, mouses ou outros dispositivos eletrônicos de entrada pode estar relacionado a lesões ou 
distúrbios graves.

Ao usar um computador, assim como em muitas atividades, você pode experimentar um desconforto ocasional nas mãos, braços, ombros, 
pescoço ou outras partes do corpo. No entanto, se tiver sintomas como um desconforto contínuo ou recorrente, dor, latejamento, 
formigamento, dormência, sensação de queimadura ou rigidez, NÃO IGNORE ESSES SINAIS DE ALERTA. PROCURE IMEDIATAMENTE 
UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram quando você não estiver trabalhando no computador. 
Sintomas como esses podem estar associados a lesões dolorosas e, às vezes, permanentemente incapacitantes, ou a problemas em nervos, 
músculos, tendões ou outras partes do corpo. Essas doenças osteomusculares incluem a síndrome do túnel carpal, tendinites, tenossinovites 
e outras enfermidades.

Embora os pesquisadores não possam ainda responder a muitas perguntas sobre as doenças osteomusculares, há um consenso geral de que 
muitos fatores podem estar associados à sua ocorrência, incluindo: o estado de saúde geral, o estresse e a forma como a pessoa lida com ele, 
as condições médicas e físicas e a forma como a pessoa posiciona e usa seu corpo durante o trabalho e outras atividades (incluindo o uso do 
mouse e do teclado). A quantidade de tempo que uma pessoa passa executando uma atividade também pode ser um fator determinante.

Algumas diretrizes que podem ajudá-lo a trabalhar com mais conforto no computador e, possivelmente, reduzir o risco de uma doença 
osteomuscular podem ser encontradas no “Guia Saúde e Computadores”, que é instalado com o software deste dispositivo, ou no 
“Healthy Gaming Guide”, disponível em www.xbox.com. Se este dispositivo não tiver vindo com o software, você poderá consultar o 
“Guia Saúde e Computadores” em www.microsoft.com/hardware ou (apenas nos Estados Unidos) ligar para (800) 360-7561 para solicitar 
um CD gratuitamente. Se você tiver alguma pergunta sobre como o seu estilo de vida, as suas atividades ou as suas condições médicas ou 
físicas podem estar relacionadas a doenças osteomusculares, consulte um profissional de saúde qualificado.

Português (Brasil)
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Convulsões por fotossensibilidade
Um número muito reduzido de pessoas pode ter um ataque epiléptico ao serem expostas a determinadas imagens visuais, inclusive luzes ou 
padrões brilhantes que podem aparecer em videogames. Mesmo pessoas sem quaisquer antecedentes de tais ataques ou de epilepsia poderão 
sofrer de sintomas não diagnosticados que podem provocar estes “ataques de epilepsia fotossensível” ao verem videogames.

Esses ataques podem ter diversos sintomas, incluindo tonturas, alterações da visão, espasmos nos olhos ou no rosto, espasmos ou tremores 
nos braços ou nas pernas, desorientação, confusão ou perda de consciência passageira. Os ataques podem também provocar a perda de 
consciência ou convulsões que podem resultar em ferimentos devido a quedas ou ao choque em objetos próximos.

Pare de jogar imediatamente e consulte um médico se você apresentar algum desses sintomas. Os pais devem observar seus filhos ou indagar-
lhes sobre os sintomas acima descritos; crianças e adolescentes estão mais propensos a apresentar essas crises do que os adultos. O risco de 
ataques de epilepsia fotossensível pode ser reduzido quando as seguintes precauções são tomadas:

● Sente o mais longe possível da tela da televisão.
● Use uma televisão menor.
● Jogue em uma sala bem-iluminada.
● Não jogue quando se sentir sonolento ou cansado.

Se você ou algum parente tiver histórico de convulsões ou epilepsia, consulte um médico antes de jogar.

Todos os dispositivos
Não tente fazer consertos
Não tente desmontar, abrir, reparar nem modificar o dispositivo de hardware ou a fonte de alimentação. Isso pode expor você ao risco 
de choque elétrico ou a outros perigos. Qualquer indício de tentativa de abrir e/ou modificar o dispositivo, inclusive qualquer tipo de 
descolamento, perfuração ou remoção de qualquer uma das etiquetas, anulará a Garantia Limitada.

Perigo de sufocamento
Este dispositivo pode conter peças pequenas que podem representar um perigo de sufocamento para crianças menores de 3 anos. Mantenha 
essas peças longe do alcance de crianças.

Uso e limpeza
Use o dispositivo de acordo com estas instruções: 

● Não use próximo a fontes de calor. 
● Use apenas acessórios especificados pela Microsoft.
● Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
● Não exponha o produto à umidade. Para reduzir os riscos de incêndio ou de choque elétrico, não exponha este produto à chuva nem a 

nenhum outro tipo de umidade.

Montagem adesiva
Alguns dispositivos usam uma fita adesiva para montar os componentes em seu espaço de trabalho. NÃO faça a montagem sobre 
antiguidades, relíquias de família ou outros itens valiosos ou insubstituíveis. Após a montagem, a remoção da fita adesiva poderá danificar o 
revestimento e/ou deixar um resíduo adesivo.

Especificações de laser e LED
Cuidado: o uso de controles ou ajustes, ou ainda a execução de procedimentos que não sejam aqueles especificados neste documento, pode 
resultar em uma exposição prejudicial à radiação. 

PRODUTO A LASER
DA CLASSE 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Dispositivos a laser
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com o Padrão Internacional IEC 60825-1:2007-03 para produtos a laser da Classe 1. 
Este dispositivo também está em conformidade com o 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11, a não ser pelas exceções especificadas 
no Aviso para dispositivos a laser nº 50 de 24 de junho de 2007.

Produto LED da 
Classe 1

Mouse óptico (LED)
Este produto foi testado quanto à conformidade com o padrão internacional (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e 
IEC 62471 (2006-07). Este produto usa LEDs que são considerados de Classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informações normativas
Não se destina a uso em aplicações de maquinaria, médicas ou industriais.

Qualquer alteração ou modificação não aprovada expressamente pela Microsoft poderá anular a autoridade do usuário de operar este 
dispositivo.

Este produto deve ser utilizado com equipamentos de Tecnologia da Informação listados pelo NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou compatíveis com 
o IEC/EN 60950-1 (com a marca CE).

Não foram incluídas peças reparáveis. Este dispositivo está classificado como um produto comercializado para operação em temperaturas de 
+5 °C (+41 °F) a +35 °C (+95 °F).

Para garantir a conformidade com os requisitos de exposição à radiofrequência, as seguintes configurações de operação devem ser atendidas: 
a antena foi instalada pelo fabricante e não deve sofrer alterações. Os dispositivos sem fio não devem ser colocados próximos de nenhuma 
outra antena ou de um transmissor, nem operados em conjunto com esses aparelhos. Exceto para headsets e dispositivos portáteis, deve ser 
mantida uma distância mínima de 20 cm entre a antena de dispositivos sem fio e as pessoas.
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Apenas para dispositivos 802.11a
este produto está restrito apenas à utilização em ambientes internos para reduzir qualquer possível interferência prejudicial com a operação 
licenciada no intervalo de freqüência de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400; Canadá: (800) 933-4750

Descarte de baterias e equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos
A presença deste símbolo no produto, em suas pilhas ou na embalagem significa que o produto e as pilhas que o acompanham não 
podem ser descartados em lixo doméstico. Você é responsável por levá-los ao ponto de reciclagem apropriado para reciclagem de 
pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos. A coleta seletiva e a reciclagem ajudam a preservar os recursos naturais e a reduzir 
as consequências negativas ao meio ambiente e à saúde humana geradas pelo descarte inadequado devido à possível presença de 
substâncias tóxicas em pilhas e equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos. Para obter mais informações a respeito do descarte de pilhas e 
lixo elétrico e eletrônico, entre em contato com as autoridades locais/municipais, com o serviço de coleta de lixo ou com a loja onde comprou 
o produto. Entre em contato com weee@microsoft.com para obter informações adicionais sobre o descarte de resíduos de equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrônicos e de pilhas.

As informações contidas neste documento, inclusive URLs e outras referências a sites na Internet, estão sujeitas a alterações sem aviso prévio. 
Este documento não fornece direitos legais sobre qualquer propriedade intelectual de qualquer produto da Microsoft. Este documento pode ser copiado e usado para fins de referência interna. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse e Windows são marcas comerciais do grupo de empresas da Microsoft. 
Bluetooth é marca registrada da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Todas as outras marcas comerciais pertencem a seus respectivos proprietários.
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Guide produit
Ce symbole permet d’identifier les messages liés à la sécurité et à la santé dans le guide produit et dans d’autres manuels 

de produits.
Lisez ce guide qui contient des informations importantes relatives à la sécurité et à la santé concernant le périphérique Microsoft® que vous 
avez acheté.

Avertissement :
Une installation, une utilisation et un entretien incorrects de ce produit peuvent présenter des risques pour votre intégrité physique et peuvent 
sérieusement endommager le ou les périphériques. Lisez ce guide et conservez tous les guides imprimés pour pouvoir vous y reporter 
ultérieurement. Pour en obtenir un nouvel exemplaire, consultez le site www.microsoft.com/hardware ou, pour savoir comment procéder, 
reportez-vous à la section Aide et assistance Microsoft.

Informations importantes relatives à la sécurité
Périphériques alimentés par piles
Ces précautions s’appliquent à tous les produits fonctionnant avec des piles jetables ou rechargeables. Toute utilisation incorrecte des piles 
peut entraîner des fuites de liquide, une surchauffe ou une explosion. Le liquide qui s’échappe des piles est corrosif et peut être toxique. Il peut 
entraîner des brûlures cutanées et oculaires, et est nocif en cas d’ingestion.

Pour réduire le risque de blessure :
● Conservez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.
● Veillez à ne pas chauffer, ouvrir, percer, endommager, ni jeter des piles au feu.
● Évitez d’utiliser des piles usagées avec des piles neuves, ou des piles de types différents (alcalines et carbone par exemple).
● Évitez que des objets métalliques entrent en contact avec les bornes du logement des piles sur l’appareil, sous peine de provoquer une 

surchauffe pouvant entraîner des brûlures.
● Retirez les piles du périphérique si elles sont usagées ou si vous n’utilisez pas celui-ci pendant une période prolongée. Retirez 

systématiquement les piles dès qu’elles sont usagées ou donnent des signes de faiblesse ; recyclez-les ou jetez-les en conformément 
à la réglementation locale ou nationale en vigueur.

● En cas de fuite d’une pile, retirez toutes les piles en veillant à ce que ni votre peau, ni vos vêtements n’entrent en contact avec le 
liquide. En cas de contact du liquide d’une pile avec la peau ou les vêtements, rincez immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. Avant 
de remettre des piles neuves, nettoyez soigneusement le logement à l’aide d’une serviette en papier légèrement humide ou suivez les 
recommandations de nettoyage fournies par le fabricant de piles.

Piles jetables (non rechargeables) uniquement :
● Avertissement Le remplacement des piles par d’autres d’un type incorrect présente un risque d’explosion. N’utilisez que des piles de la 

dimension et du type qui convient (alcaline, zinc-carbone ou chlorure de zinc).

Casques et écouteurs
Lorsque vous utilisez un casque, une écoute prolongée à un volume sonore élevé peut provoquer une perte d’audition temporaire ou 
définitive. Pour prévenir tout dommage pour votre casque, évitez de vous asseoir ou de marcher dessus, sur son câble ou sur le connecteur.

Périphériques sans fil
Avant de monter à bord d’un avion ou de placer un périphérique sans fil dans des bagages susceptibles d’être contrôlés, retirez les piles 
ou mettez le périphérique hors tension (s’il dispose d’un interrupteur marche/arrêt). Les appareils sans fil peuvent émettre de l’énergie 
radiofréquence (RF), comme peut le faire un téléphone cellulaire, si les piles sont installées et l’appareil sous tension (si ce dernier dispose 
d’un interrupteur marche/arrêt).

Manettes de jeu, claviers et souris
Avertissement relatif à la santé
L’utilisation d’une manette de jeu, d’un clavier, d’une souris ou d’un autre périphérique d’entrée électronique peut être à l’origine de certains 
troubles ou de certaines lésions physiques graves.

Lorsque vous travaillez sur ordinateur, comme c’est le cas pour de nombreuses autres activités, vous pouvez ressentir une gêne occasionnelle 
dans les mains, les bras, les épaules, le cou ou dans d’autres parties du corps. Toutefois, si des symptômes persistants ou récurrents de 
gêne, de douleur, d’élancement, de fourmillement, d’engourdissement, de sensation de brûlure ou de courbature se faisaient sentir, NE LES 
NÉGLIGEZ PAS. CONSULTEZ RAPIDEMENT UN MÉDECIN, même si les symptômes apparaissent lorsque vous n’utilisez pas votre ordinateur. 
De tels symptômes peuvent en effet être liés à des lésions graves, parfois définitives, à des troubles nerveux et musculaires ou à des troubles 
des tendons ou d’autres parties du corps. Ces troubles musculo-squelettiques incluent, entre autres, le syndrome du canal carpien, la tendinite 
et la ténosynovite.

L’état des recherches actuelles ne permet pas de répondre à toutes les questions soulevées par ces troubles ; toutefois, les spécialistes 
s’accordent sur les nombreux facteurs liés à leur apparition : état de santé et condition physique, stress et attitude face au stress, état général, 
postures et habitudes de travail, mais également d’autres activités (y compris l’utilisation d’un clavier ou d’une souris). La durée de pratique 
d’une activité donnée peut également être un facteur.

Vous trouverez des recommandations pour améliorer votre confort de travail et réduire les risques d’apparition de troubles musculo-
squelettiques dans le « Manuel Informatique et ergonomie » installé en même temps que ce logiciel, ou dans le manuel « Manuel Informatique 
et ergonomie » disponible à l’adresse www.xbox.com. Si ce périphérique vous a été fourni sans logiciel, vous pouvez consulter ce manuel 
à l’adresse suivante : www.microsoft.com/hardware ou appeler le (800) 360-7561 (États-Unis uniquement) pour demander un CD gratuit. 
Pour savoir si vos activités, vos habitudes de travail, votre état de santé ou votre condition physique peuvent provoquer des troubles musculo-
squelettiques, consultez votre médecin.

Français
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Crises d’épilepsie liées à la photosensibilité
Pour un très faible pourcentage de personnes, l’exposition à certaines images, notamment les lumières ou les motifs clignotants qui peuvent 
apparaître dans les jeux vidéo, risque de provoquer une crise d’épilepsie liée à la photosensibilité, même chez des personnes sans antécédent 
épileptique.

Les symptômes de ces crises peuvent varier ; ils se traduisent généralement par des étourdissements, une altération de la vision, 
des mouvements convulsifs des yeux ou du visage, la crispation ou le tremblement des bras ou des jambes, une désorientation, 
une confusion ou une perte de connaissance momentanée. Ces crises peuvent également provoquer une perte de connaissance 
ou des convulsions susceptibles d’engendrer des blessures suite à une chute au sol ou à un choc avec des objets avoisinants.

Cessez immédiatement de jouer et consultez un médecin si vous ressentez de tels symptômes. Les parents doivent surveiller leurs enfants 
ou leur demander s’ils présentent les symptômes décrits ci-dessus. Les enfants et les adolescents sont plus sujets à ces crises que les adultes. 
Les précautions suivantes peuvent réduire le risque d’une crise d’épilepsie liée à la photosensibilité :

● s’asseoir loin de l’écran de télévision ;
● utiliser un écran de télévision de petite taille ;
● jouer dans une pièce bien éclairée ;
● éviter de jouer en cas d’envie de dormir ou de fatigue.

Si vous ou un membre de votre famille avez des antécédents épileptiques, consultez un médecin avant de jouer.

Tous les périphériques
N’effectuez pas de réparations vous-même
N’essayez pas de démonter, d’ouvrir, de réparer ou de modifier le périphérique ou sa source d’alimentation, Vous vous exposeriez à un risque 
de choc électrique ou à un autre danger. Toute preuve de tentative d’ouverture et/ou de modification de l’appareil, y compris l’écaillage, 
la perforation ou le retrait d’une des étiquettes, aurait pour effet d’annuler la garantie.

Risque de suffocation
Ce périphérique peut être composé de petites pièces représentant un danger pour les enfants de moins de 3 ans qui pourraient s’étouffer avec. 
Ne laissez pas ces petits composants à la portée des enfants.

Utilisation et nettoyage
Utilisez l’appareil conformément aux instructions qui suivent : 

● N’utilisez pas le périphérique près de sources de chaleur. 
● Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et fixations spécifiés par Microsoft.
● Nettoyez uniquement à l’aide d’un chiffon sec.
● Veillez à ce que ce produit reste sec. Pour réduire le risque d’incendie et de choc électrique, n’exposez pas l’appareil à la pluie ni à aucun 

autre liquide.

Installation adhésive
Certains périphériques nécessitent l’emploi de ruban adhésif pour installer des composants dans votre espace de travail. Veuillez NE PAS en 
utiliser sur des objets d’époque, des objets de famille ou autres objets précieux ou irremplaçables. Une fois l’installation terminée, enlever le 
ruban adhésif peut endommager la surface et/ou laisser un résidu collant.

Spécifications relatives aux lasers et aux DEL
Avertissement Des réglages, ajustements ou opérations différentes de ceux spécifiés ici peuvent entraîner l’exposition à un rayonnement 
dangereux. 

PRODUIT LASER 
DE CLASSE 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Périphériques laser
Cet appareil est conforme à la norme standard IEC 60825-1:2007-03 relative aux produits laser de classe 1. Il est également 
conforme aux normes 21 CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11, sauf exceptions énumérées dans l’avis « Laser Notice No. 50 » daté du 
24 juin 2007.

Produit LED de 
classe 1

Souris optique (DEL)
Ce produit a été évalué et jugé conforme à la norme internationale (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) et IEC 62471 (2006-07). 
Ce produit utilise des DEL de classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informations sur les réglementations
Utilisation déconseillée dans des applications mécaniques, médicales ou industrielles.

Tout changement ou modification réalisé sans l’approbation expresse de Microsoft pourrait entraîner l’annulation de l’autorisation 
de l’utilisateur à faire fonctionner ce périphérique.

Ce produit est utilisable avec tout matériel informatique de la catégorie NTRL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) et/ou conforme à la norme 
IEC/EN 60950-1 (CE).

Ne contient aucune pièce réparable. Ce matériel est répertorié en tant que produit commercial conçu pour fonctionner à des températures 
comprises entre +5 ºC et +35 ºC.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme aux normes NMB-003, CNR-Gen, CNR-210 et CNR-310 du Canada. Son fonctionnement est 
assujetti aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) Cet appareil ne peut pas provoquer d’interférences nuisibles et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute 
interférence reçue, y compris les interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement non désiré.
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Pour satisfaire aux exigences en matière d’exposition aux fréquences radio, il convient de respecter les configurations d’utilisation suivantes : 
l’antenne a été installée par le fabricant et aucune modification n’y a été apportée. Les périphériques sans fil ne doivent pas être placés à 
proximité d’une autre antenne ou d’un autre émetteur, ni utilisés avec ces derniers. À l’exception des périphériques portatifs et des casques, 
une distance d’au moins 20 cm doit être respectée entre l’antenne de l’appareil sans fil et les personnes présentes.

Pour les périphériques 802.11 uniquement
Ce produit est limité à une utilisation intérieure pour réduire toute interférence avec un fonctionnement sous licence de la fréquence 
5,15 à 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, États-Unis

États-Unis : (800) 426-9400 Canada : (800) 933-4750

Déclaration de conformité aux directives de l’UE
Par la présente, Microsoft Corporation déclare que ce produit est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes 
des directives 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE et 1999/5/CE.

La documentation technique requise par la procédure d’évaluation de la conformité est conservée à l’adresse suivante :

Société : Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adresse : The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Pays : Irlande

Numéro de téléphone : +353 1 295 3826

Numéro de télécopie : +353 1 706 4110

Adresse Internet : http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Équipement de catégorie II
Périphériques 27 MHz
Source d’alimentation RF : < 54 dBμV/m à 3 m

Clavier à deux canaux – Fréquences radio : 27,095 MHz (canal 1), 27,195 MHz (canal 2)

Clavier à un canal – Fréquence radio : 27,195 MHz ou 27,095 MHz

Souris à deux canaux – Fréquences radio : 27,045 MHz (canal 1), 27,145 MHz (canal 2)

Souris à un canal – Fréquence radio : 27,145 MHz ou 27,045 MHz

Cet appareil de radiocommunication de catégorie II est conforme à la norme RSS-310 du Canada.

Mise au rebut des piles et déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques
Ce symbole figurant sur le produit, ses piles ou son emballage signifie que ce produit et les piles qu’il contient ne doivent pas être 
jetés avec vos déchets domestiques. Vous devez l’apporter à un point de collecte prévu pour le recyclage des déchets électriques et 
électroniques. Ce tri sélectif et le recyclage associé permettent de préserver les ressources naturelles et d’éviter les risques potentiels 
pour la santé humaine et l’environnement, qu’une mise au rebut inappropriée pourrait entraîner en raison de la présence éventuelle 
de substances dangereuses dans les piles et les équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour plus d’informations sur les lieux 
de dépôt de vos piles et déchets électriques et électroniques, contactez les services municipaux de votre ville, votre service de collecte des 
déchets ménagers ou la boutique où vous avez acheté ce produit. Prenez contact avec weee@microsoft.com pour obtenir des informations 
supplémentaires sur la mise au rebut des déchets électriques et électroniques (DEEE) et des piles.

Les informations et les points de vue exprimés dans ce document, y compris les URL et autres références à des sites Web, sont susceptibles d’être modifiés sans préavis. 
Ce document ne vous donne aucun droit légal sur la propriété intellectuelle dans tout produit Microsoft. Vous pouvez copier et utiliser ce document à vos fins de référence interne. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse et Windows sont des marques déposées du groupe de sociétés Microsoft. 
Bluetooth est une marque déposée de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Toutes les autres marques sont la propriété de leurs propriétaires respectifs.
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Guía del producto
Este símbolo hace referencia a los mensajes de seguridad y salud en la Guía del producto y en otros manuales de producto. 

En esta guía encontrará información importante sobre seguridad y salud aplicable al dispositivo de Microsoft® que ha adquirido.

Advertencia:
La configuración, el uso y el cuidado inadecuados de este producto pueden aumentar el riesgo de sufrir heridas graves o incluso la muerte, 
así como producir daños en el dispositivo o dispositivos. Lea esta guía y guarde todas las guías impresas para poder consultarlas en el futuro. 
Para obtener guías de sustitución, vaya a www.microsoft.com/hardware o consulte la sección Ayuda o soporte de Microsoft para obtener 
información de contacto.

Información importante de seguridad
Dispositivos que funcionan con pilas
Estas precauciones se aplican a todos los productos que usan pilas recargables o desechables. El uso inadecuado de las pilas puede provocar 
un escape líquido, un calentamiento o una explosión. El líquido que liberan las pilas es corrosivo y puede resultar tóxico. Puede causar 
quemaduras en la piel y en los ojos y otros daños en caso de ingestión.

Procedimiento para reducir el riesgo de lesiones:
● Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
● No caliente, abra, perfore, corte ni tire al fuego las pilas.
● No combine pilas nuevas con antiguas ni pilas de distintos tipos (por ejemplo, de zinc-carbono y alcalinas).
● Evite el contacto entre objetos metálicos y los extremos de las pilas; pueden calentarse y provocar quemaduras.
● Si las pilas están gastadas o tiene previsto almacenar el dispositivo durante un período prolongado de tiempo, quite las pilas. Quite 

siempre las pilas antiguas, las que se estén agotando y las gastadas y recíclelas o deséchelas de acuerdo con las normativas de tratamiento 
de residuos locales y nacionales.

● Si una pila pierde líquido, quítelas todas con cuidado de que el líquido no entre en contacto con la piel ni con la ropa. Si toca la piel o la 
ropa, aclare la piel inmediatamente con agua abundante. Antes de insertar pilas nuevas, limpie profundamente el compartimento de las 
pilas con un papel absorbente húmedo o siga las recomendaciones de limpieza del fabricante.

Solo pilas desechables (no recargables):
● Precaución: si la pila se sustituye por un tipo incorrecto, existe riesgo de explosión. Use únicamente pilas del tamaño y tipo (alcalina, 

zinc-carbono o cloruro de zinc) correctos.

Dispositivos auriculares
La exposición prolongada a volúmenes altos en unos auriculares puede provocar pérdidas auditivas temporales o permanentes. Para evitar 
daños en el dispositivo, no pise los auriculares, su cable o su cable conector ni se siente sobre ellos.

Dispositivos inalámbricos
Antes de embarcar en un avión o de introducir un dispositivo inalámbrico en el equipaje que se facturará, quítele las pilas o apáguelo 
(si dispone de interruptor de encendido). Los dispositivos inalámbricos pueden transmitir energía de radiofrecuencia (RF), como sucede 
con los teléfonos móviles, si las pilas están instaladas y el dispositivo está encendido (si tiene interruptor de encendido).

Controladores de juegos, teclados y dispositivos de mouse
Advertencia para la salud
El uso de controladores de juegos, teclados, mouse u otros dispositivos electrónicos puede conllevar lesiones o trastornos graves.

Al utilizar un equipo, al igual que ocurre con otras muchas actividades, es posible que experimente cierta incomodidad en las manos, 
brazos, hombros, cuello u otras partes del cuerpo. No obstante, si experimenta síntomas como incomodidad persistente o recurrente, dolor, 
palpitaciones, hormigueo, insensibilidad, quemazón o rigidez, NO IGNORE ESTAS SEÑALES DE ADVERTENCIAS. ACUDA URGENTEMENTE 
A UN PROFESIONAL DE LA SALUD CUALIFICADO, incluso si los síntomas se manifiestan cuando no se encuentre trabajando en el equipo. 
Síntomas de esta naturaleza se pueden asociar frecuentemente a heridas o lesiones dolorosas y, en ocasiones, ocasionar discapacidad 
permanente de las terminaciones nerviosas, los músculos, tendones u otras partes del cuerpo. Estos trastornos musculoesqueléticos 
(MSD, del inglés musculoskeletal disorder) incluyen: síndrome del túnel carpiano, tendinitis y tenosinovitis, entre otros.

Aunque los investigadores aún no son capaces de dar respuesta a numerosas preguntas sobre los MSD, existe un consenso generalizado en 
cuanto a muchos factores que se pueden asociar a su aparición. Entre estos factores encontramos los siguientes: estado general de salud, estrés 
y cómo lo afronta el individuo, estado médico y físico y cómo el individuo se sitúa y utiliza su cuerpo en el trabajo y al realizar otras actividades 
(incluido el uso de un teclado o mouse). Asimismo, la cantidad de tiempo que una persona realiza una actividad determinada puede influir de 
forma significativa.

Puede encontrar algunas directrices que le permitirán trabajar de forma más cómoda con el equipo y posiblemente reducir el riesgo 
de sufrir un MSD en la guía de informática saludable instalada con el software de este dispositivo o en la guía de juego saludable 
disponible en www.xbox.com. Si este dispositivo no incluía software, puede obtener acceso a la guía de informática saludable en 
www.microsoft.com/hardware o (solo en Estados Unidos) llamando al número (800) 360-7561 para solicitar un CD gratuito. Si tiene 
alguna pregunta sobre el modo en que su estilo de vida, actividades o estado médico o físico se pueden relacionar con MSD, consulte 
a un profesional de la salud cualificado.

Español
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Ataques de epilepsia fotosensible
Un porcentaje reducido de la población puede sufrir un ataque al exponerse a ciertas imágenes visuales, como luces parpadeantes o patrones 
que pueden aparecer en los videojuegos. Incluso aquellas personas que no presenten un historial clínico de ataques o epilepsia pueden 
padecer una afección no diagnosticada que conlleve “ataques de epilepsia fotosensible” al utilizar videojuegos.

Estos ataques pueden presentar una amplia variedad de síntomas, entre los que se incluyen ligero dolor de cabeza, alteración de la visión, 
tics oculares o faciales, sacudidas o temblor en brazos o piernas, desorientación, confusión o pérdida momentánea de la conciencia. 
Los ataques pueden también causar la pérdida de la conciencia o convulsiones que, a su vez, pueden conllevar heridas como consecuencia 
de caídas o golpes con objetos cercanos.

Deje inmediatamente de jugar y consulte a un médico si experimenta alguno de estos síntomas. Se recomienda a los padres que observen la 
presencia de estos síntomas en sus hijos o que les pregunten si los sufren. Es necesario recordar que los niños y adolescentes son más proclives 
que los adultos a sufrir este tipo de ataques. El riesgo de sufrir ataques de epilepsia fotosensible se puede reducir siguiendo estas precauciones:

● Siéntese más alejado de la pantalla del televisor.
● Utilice una pantalla de televisor más pequeña.
● Juegue en una habitación bien iluminada.
● No juegue cuando se encuentre somnoliento o fatigado.

Si usted o alguno de sus familiares tiene un historial clínico de ataques o epilepsia, consulte a un médico antes de jugar.

Todos los dispositivos
No intente reparar el dispositivo
No intente desmontar, abrir, corregir ni modificar el dispositivo de hardware ni la alimentación que recibe, ya que esto supone un riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica, entre otros peligros. Cualquier prueba de intento de abrir o modificar el dispositivo, como piezas rascadas o perforadas o 
etiquetas quitadas, anulará la garantía limitada.

Peligro de asfixia
Este dispositivo puede contener piezas pequeñas que pueden suponer un riesgo de asfixia para niños menores de tres años. Mantenga las 
piezas pequeñas alejadas de los niños.

Uso y limpieza
Siga las instrucciones de uso: 

● No use el dispositivo cerca de fuentes de calor. 
● Use solo los accesorios que especifique Microsoft.
● Limpie siempre el dispositivo con un trapo seco.
● No permita que el producto se moje. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o descarga, no exponga el producto a la lluvia ni a otros tipos 

de humedad.

Montaje con cinta adhesiva
Algunos dispositivos usan cinta adhesiva para el montaje de componentes en el área de trabajo. NO los monte sobre antigüedades, recuerdos 
u otros objetos de valor o irreemplazables. Después del montaje, al retirar la cinta adhesiva, se podría dañar el revestimiento de protección o 
podrían quedar restos de cinta adhesiva.

Especificaciones para dispositivos láser y LED
Precaución: el uso de controles, ajustes o procedimientos distintos de los descritos en este documento pueden provocar una exposición 
a radiación peligrosa. 

PRODUCTO LÁSER 
DE LA CLASE 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Dispositivos láser
Este dispositivo cumple con el estándar internacional IEC 60825-1:2007-03 para productos láser de las clases 1. También 
cumple las normativas 21 CFR 1040.10 y 1040.11, excepto para las desviaciones contempladas en el aviso respecto al láser 
n.º 50 del 24 de junio de 2007.

Producto de indicador 
LED de la clase 1

Mouse óptico (LED)
Este producto ha sido evaluado para cumplir con el estándar internacional (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e IEC 62471 (2006-07). 
Este producto usa LED que se consideran de clase 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Disposiciones legales
Este producto no se ha diseñado para su uso en aplicaciones mecánicas, médicas o industriales.

Cualquier cambio o modificación que no haya aprobado Microsoft explícitamente puede anular la autoridad del usuario para usar 
el dispositivo.

Este producto se ha diseñado para su uso con equipamiento de tecnologías de la información incluido en centros de pruebas reconocidos 
(UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) o compatible con los estándares IEC/EN 60950-1 (con el distintivo CE).

No contiene componentes que requieran mantenimiento. Este dispositivo se ha clasificado como producto comercial que funciona entre 
+5ºC y +35ºC.

Para cumplir los requisitos de exposición a RF, es necesario satisfacer las siguientes configuraciones de mantenimiento: el fabricante instaló la 
antena y no se ha realizado ningún cambio. El dispositivo inalámbrico no debe situarse ni funcionar junto a otra antena o transmisor. Excepto 
en el caso de los auriculares y dispositivos de mano, los dispositivos inalámbricos deben situarse a una distancia mínima de 20 centímetros 
entre la antena del dispositivo y cualquier persona.
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Solo para dispositivos 802.11a
El uso del producto está limitado a espacios interiores a fin de reducir las posibles interferencias perjudiciales. Su licencia de funcionamiento 
abarca un intervalo de frecuencia de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; EE. UU.

Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400 Canadá: (800) 933-4750

Declaración de cumplimiento con las directivas de la Unión Europea
Microsoft Corporation declara a través de este documento que este producto cumple los requisitos básicos y otras disposiciones relevantes 
de las directivas 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC y 1999/5/EC, según corresponde.

La documentación técnica que requiere el procedimiento de evaluación de la conformidad se encuentra en la dirección siguiente:

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Dirección: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLÍN 18

País: Irlanda

Número de teléfono: +353 1 295 3826

Número de fax: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Eliminación de pilas y equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico usado
Este símbolo en el producto, las pilas o el paquete significa que el producto y las pilas que contiene no pueden desecharse con 
los residuos domésticos. El usuario tiene la responsabilidad de depositarlo en un punto de recogida para el reciclaje de pilas y 
equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico. Esta recogida y reciclaje contribuyen a la conservación de los recursos naturales y evitan 
posibles consecuencias negativas para la salud humana y el medio ambiente derivadas de la presencia de sustancias peligrosas en 
pilas y equipamiento eléctrico y electrónico que podría provocar una eliminación inadecuada. Para obtener más información sobre 
los puntos de recogida de pilas y residuos eléctricos y electrónicos, póngase en contacto con la oficina municipal correspondiente, el servicio 
de gestión de residuos domésticos o la tienda en que adquirió el producto. Para obtener más información sobre los RAEE y las pilas usadas, 
póngase en contacto con weee@microsoft.com.

La información y las opiniones que se expresan en este documento, como direcciones URL y referencias a otros sitios web de Internet, están sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso. 
Este documento no le otorga ningún derecho legal sobre la propiedad intelectual de ningún producto de Microsoft. Puede copiar y usar el documento para fines internos de referencia. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse y Windows son marcas registradas del grupo de empresas de Microsoft. 
Bluetooth es una marca comercial registrada de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. El resto de marcas comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos propietarios.



13

Productgids
Dit symbool staat voor mededelingen in deze en andere productgidsen over de veiligheid en gezondheid.

Lees deze gids voor belangrijke veiligheids- en gezondheidsinformatie over het Microsoft®-apparaat dat u hebt gekocht.

Waarschuwing:
Als u dit product niet op de juiste wijze gebruikt, kan dat schade aan het apparaat, ernstig lichamelijk letsel of zelfs de dood tot gevolg 
hebben. Neem deze handleiding zorgvuldig door en bewaar alle gedrukte handleidingen zodat u deze later nog kunt raadplegen. 
Ga naar www.microsoft.com/hardware voor vervangende handleidingen of raadpleeg het gedeelte Microsoft Help en ondersteuning 
voor contactgegevens.

Belangrijke veiligheidsinformatie
Apparaten die op batterijen werken
Deze veiligheidsmaatregelen gelden voor alle producten die gebruik maken van oplaadbare batterijen of wegwerpbatterijen. Een onjuist 
gebruik van batterijen kan leiden tot vloeistoflekkage, oververhitting of explosies. Vrijgekomen batterijvloeistoffen zijn corrosief en kunnen 
giftig zijn. De vloeistof kan een branderig gevoel van de huid of ogen veroorzaken en is schadelijk indien deze wordt ingeslikt.

Het risico van lichamelijk letsel verkleinen:
● Houd de batterijen buiten bereik van kinderen.
● Batterijen niet verhitten, openen, doorboren, kapot maken of verbranden.
● Gebruik geen oude en nieuwe batterijen of verschillende soorten door elkaar (bijvoorbeeld zinkkoolstof- en alkalinebatterijen).
● Zorg dat de poolklemmen van de batterij in het apparaat niet worden aangeraakt met metalen voorwerpen; deze kunnen zeer heet 

worden en brandwonden veroorzaken.
● Verwijder de batterijen wanneer deze leeg zijn of wanneer u het apparaat voor langere tijd opbergt. Verwijder oude, zwakke en lege 

batterijen onmiddellijk en recycle deze of gooi ze weg overeenkomstig lokale en nationale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking.
● Als een batterij lekt, verwijdert u alle batterijen en zorgt u ervoor dat de lekkende vloeistof niet in aanraking komt met uw huid of kleding. 

Spoel de huid grondig af indien batterijvloeistof in aanraking komt met huid of kleding. Het batterijcompartiment moet zorgvuldig 
worden gereinigd met een vochtig stuk keukenpapier voordat u nieuwe batterijen plaatst. U kunt ook de reinigingsvoorschriften van de 
batterijenfabrikant volgen.

Alleen wegwerpbatterijen:
● Voorzichtig Er bestaat het risico van explosie als de batterij wordt vervangen door een verkeerd type. Gebruik alleen batterijen van het 

juiste formaat en type (alkaline-, zinkkoolstof-, of zinkchloridebatterijen) en let daar ook op bij het vervangen van batterijen.

Headsets
Langdurige blootstelling aan hoge volumes bij het gebruik van een hoofdtelefoon kan leiden tot tijdelijke of permanente gehoorbeschadiging. 
Om schade aan uw headset te voorkomen, dient u te voorkomen dat u op de headset, de kabel of de kabelaansluiting gaat zitten of staan.

Draadloze apparaten
Voordat u aan boord gaat van een vliegtuig of voordat u een draadloos apparaat in bagage stopt die moet worden ingecheckt, dient u de 
batterijen uit het draadloze apparaat te verwijderen of het apparaat uit te schakelen (het apparaat heeft een aan-/uitschakelaar). Zodra de 
batterijen zijn geplaatst of het draadloze apparaat is ingeschakeld (als het apparaat een aan-/uitschakelaar heeft), kan het draadloze apparaat 
radiofrequentie-energie uitstralen.

Spelbesturingen, toetsenborden en muizen
Gezondheidswaarschuwing
Het gebruik van spelbesturingen, toetsenborden, muizen of andere elektronische invoerapparaten kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of 
aandoeningen.

Wanneer u een computer gebruikt, kunt u, net als bij vele andere activiteiten, soms last hebben van uw handen, armen, schouders, nek of 
andere lichaamsdelen. Als u echter voortdurend of herhaaldelijk last hebt van een ongemakkelijk, pijnlijk of kloppend gevoel, pijnscheuten, 
tintelingen, verdoofde lichaamsdelen, een branderig gevoel of stijfheid, MAG U DEZE SYMPTOMEN NIET NEGEREN. RAADPLEEG DIRECT 
EEN BEVOEGDE ARTS, zelfs als deze symptomen voorkomen terwijl u niet aan uw computer werkt. Deze symptomen kunnen leiden tot 
pijnlijk en soms chronisch letsel en tot aandoeningen van de zenuwen, spieren, pezen en andere delen van het lichaam. Onder deze MSD’s 
(Musculoskeletal Disorders) vallen het carpaal-tunnelsyndroom, peesontsteking, peesschedeontsteking en andere aandoeningen.

Hoewel onderzoekers veel vragen over musculoskeletale klachten nog niet kunnen beantwoorden, is men het erover eens dat het ontstaan van 
deze klachten verband kan houden met factoren als: de algemene gezondheidstoestand, stress en de manier waarop men daarmee omgaat, 
de lichamelijke conditie, de lichaamshouding en bewegingen tijdens werk en andere activiteiten, waaronder het gebruik van een toetsenbord 
of muis. Ook de hoeveelheid tijd die u aan een activiteit besteedt, kan een rol spelen.

Enkele richtlijnen die u kunnen helpen om comfortabeler met uw computer te werken en waarmee u misschien het risico op MSD-klachten 
kunt beperken, vindt u in de “Healthy Computing Guide” (Richtlijnen voor gezond computergebruik), die met de software van dit apparaat 
zijn geïnstalleerd, of in “Xbox-handleiding voor gezond spelen” op www.xbox.com/support. Als er bij dit apparaat geen software werd 
geleverd, kunt u de richtlijnen ook bekijken op www.microsoft.com/hardware, of (alleen in de Verenigde Staten) bellen naar 1 (800) 360-7561 
voor een gratis cd. Raadpleeg een bevoegde arts voor meer informatie over het verband tussen MSD-klachten en uw levensstijl, activiteiten, 
gezondheidstoestand en lichamelijke conditie.

Nederlands
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Fotosensitieve epileptische aanvallen
Een zeer klein percentage mensen loopt het risico op een epileptische aanval wanneer ze worden blootgesteld aan bepaalde beelden, zoals 
knipperende lichten of patronen die voorkomen in videogames. Ook personen die nooit last hebben gehad van epilepsie, kunnen een niet-
gediagnosticeerde aandoening hebben waardoor er tijdens het bekijken van videogames een fotosensitieve epileptische aanval kan optreden.

Deze aanvallen kunnen gepaard gaan met verschillende symptomen, zoals een licht gevoel in het hoofd, veranderd gezichtsvermogen, 
trillingen in het oog of gezicht, trekkingen of trillingen in de armen of benen, desoriëntatie, verwardheid of kortstondig verlies van het 
bewustzijn. Epileptische aanvallen kunnen ook bewusteloosheid of stuiptrekkingen veroorzaken, waardoor de persoon kan vallen of tegen 
omringende voorwerpen kan slaan, wat kan leiden tot letsel.

Stop direct met spelen en raadpleeg een arts zodra een van deze symptomen zich voordoet. Ouders moeten op bovenstaande symptomen 
letten of hun kinderen hier naar vragen. Kinderen en tieners lopen meer risico op epileptische aanvallen dan volwassenen. Het risico op 
fotosensitieve epileptische aanvallen kan worden beperkt door de volgende voorzorgsmaatregelen te nemen:

● Vergroot de afstand tot het tv-scherm.
● Gebruik een kleiner tv-scherm.
● Speel in een goedverlichte ruimte.
● Speel niet als u slaperig of vermoeid bent.

Als een van uw familieleden ooit last heeft gehad van aanvallen of epilepsie, raadpleeg dan eerst een arts.

Alle apparaten
Probeer het apparaat niet te repareren
Probeer de hardware of de voedingseenheid niet uit elkaar te halen, te openen, te repareren of anderszins te wijzigen. Als u dat wel doet, 
bestaat er het risico van een elektrische schok of ander gevaar. Tekenen die erop wijzen dat u hebt geprobeerd om het apparaat te openen 
en/of aan te passen, waaronder begrepen het lostrekken, doorboren of verwijderen van een of meer van de etiketten, doen de beperkte 
garantie vervallen.

Verstikkingsgevaar
Dit apparaat bevat mogelijk kleine onderdelen waar kinderen onder de 3 jaar in kunnen stikken. Houd kleine onderdelen uit de buurt 
van kinderen.

Gebruik en reiniging
Volg bij het gebruik onderstaande instructies op: 

● Gebruik het niet in de buurt van een warmtebron. 
● Gebruik alleen hulpstukken/accessoires die door Microsoft zijn goedgekeurd.
● Reinig het apparaat alleen met een droge doek.
● Laat dit product niet nat worden. Stel dit product niet bloot aan regen of andere soorten vocht. Zo vermindert u het risico van brand en 

elektrische schokken.

Zelfklevende bevestiging
Voor bepaalde apparaten wordt gebruik gemaakt van plakband voor het bevestigen van onderdelen in uw werkruimte. Bevestig deze 
onderdelen NIET op antiquiteiten, erfstukken of andere waardevolle of onvervangbare voorwerpen. Bij het verwijderen van dit plakband 
kan de cosmetische coating beschadigd raken en/of kunnen er lijmresten achterblijven.

Laser en LED-specificaties
Voorzichtig Bedieningshandelingen, aanpassingen en procedures die afwijken van de richtlijnen in deze handleiding kunnen resulteren in 
blootstelling aan schadelijke straling. 

KLASSE 1
LASERPRODUCT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laserapparatuur
Dit apparaat voldoet aan de internationale norm IEC 60825-1:2007-03 voor een laserproduct uit Klasse 1. Het apparaat 
voldoet tevens aan 21 CFR 1040.10 en 1040.11, met uitzondering van afwijkingen overeenkomstig Laser Notice nummer 50, 
gedateerd 24 juni 2007.

Klasse 1 LED-product

Optische muis (LED)
Dit product voldoet aan de internationale norm (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) en IEC 62471 (2006-07). Dit product maakt gebruik 
van LED’s die worden beschouwd als behorend tot Klasse 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informatie over regelgeving
Niet bedoeld voor gebruik in machines, medische of industriële toepassingen.

Elke wijziging waartoe door Microsoft geen uitdrukkelijke toestemming is verleend, kan de ontzegging van het gebruik van dit apparaat tot 
gevolg hebben.

Dit product dient te worden gebruikt met IT-apparatuur die NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, ETL, enz.) is en/of compatibel is met IEC/EN 60950-1 
(CE-merk).

Onderhoudsonderdelen niet inbegrepen. Dit apparaat is gekwalificeerd als commercieel product en is geschikt voor gebruik bij temperaturen 
van +5 ºC tot +35 ºC.

Om te voldoen aan de vereisten voor blootstelling aan RF, moet worden voldaan aan de volgende gebruiksconfiguraties: de antenne moet zijn 
geïnstalleerd door de fabrikant en er mogen geen wijzigen aan worden aangebracht. De draadloze apparaten mogen niet naast elkaar worden 
geplaatst of gebruikmaken van dezelfde antenne of zender. Behalve voor hoofdtelefoons en handheld-apparaten geldt dat een afstand van 
ten minste 20 cm in acht moet worden genomen tussen personen en de antenne van het draadloze apparaat.
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Alleen voor 802.11a-apparaten
Dit product mag alleen binnenshuis worden gebruikt om mogelijke schadelijke interferentie bij de toegestane werking het bereik van 5,15 tot 
5,25 GHz te voorkomen. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

Verenigde Staten: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750

Verklaring van naleving van EU-richtlijnen
Hierbij verklaart Microsoft Corporation dat dit product in overeenstemming is met de essentiële vereisten en overige relevante bepalingen 
van de richtlijnen 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC en 1999/5/EC, indien van toepassing.

De technische documentatie, zoals vereist voor de goedkeuringsprocedure, kunt u vinden op het volgende adres:

Bedrijf: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adres: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Land: Ierland

Telefoonnummer: +353 1 295 3826

Faxnummer: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Verwerken van afgedankte batterijen en afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparaten
Dit symbool op het product, de batterijen of de verpakking betekent dat het product en de batterijen niet met het huishoudelijk 
afval mogen worden weggegooid. Het is uw eigen verantwoordelijkheid het product af te leveren bij een inzamelingspunt voor het 
hergebruiken van batterijen en elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Door middel van deze wijze van inzameling en hergebruik 
kunt u een bijdrage leveren aan het behoud van de natuurlijke bronnen. Als het product niet op de juiste wijze wordt weggegooid, 
kan dit vanwege de aanwezigheid van gevaarlijke stoffen in de batterijen en elektrische of elektronische apparatuur gevaar opleveren 
voor de omgeving. Door de apparatuur op de juiste wijze in te zamelen, kunt u dit voorkomen. Voor meer informatie over waar u batterijen 
en elektrisch en elektronisch afval kunt afleveren, neemt u contact op met de gemeente, het lokale inzamelingspunt voor afval of de winkel 
waar u het product hebt gekocht. Neem contact op met weee@microsoft.com voor meer informatie over WEEE en afgedankte batterijen.

De informatie en standpunten in dit document, inclusief verwijzingen naar URL’s en verwijzingen naar andere websites, kunnen zonder voorafgaande kennisgeving worden gewijzigd. 
U kunt aan dit document geen enkele juridische rechten ontlenen voor geen enkel intellectueel eigendom van geen enkel Microsoft-product. U mag dit document kopiëren en gebruiken voor interne referentiedoelen. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse en Windows zijn handelsmerken van de Microsoft-bedrijvengroep. 
Bluetooth is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Alle overige handelsmerken zijn eigendom van hun respectieve eigenaren.
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Produkthandbuch
Durch dieses Symbol werden sicherheits- und gesundheitsrelevante Informationen in diesem und anderen Produkthandbüchern 

gekennzeichnet.
In diesem Handbuch finden Sie wichtige Sicherheits- und Gesundheitshinweise zu Ihrem neuen Microsoft® Gerät.

Warnung:
Falsche Einrichtung, Verwendung und Pflege dieses Produkts kann zu erhöhter Verletzungs- oder Lebensgefahr oder zu Beschädigungen 
dieses Geräts oder anderer Geräte führen. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch, und bewahren Sie alle gedruckten Handbücher zur Referenz auf. 
Ersatzhandbücher erhalten Sie unter www.microsoft.com/germany/hardware/ oder mithilfe der im Abschnitt „Microsoft Hilfe und Support“ 
aufgeführten Kontaktinformationen.

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Batteriebetriebene Geräte
Diese Vorsichtsmaßnahmen gelten für alle Produkte mit wiederaufladbaren Batterien (Akkus) oder Einwegbatterien. Eine unsachgemäße 
Verwendung der Batterien kann dazu führen, dass diese auslaufen, sich überhitzen oder explodieren. Ausgelaufene Batterieflüssigkeit ist 
ätzend und u. U. giftig. Sie kann Verbrennungen an Haut und Augen verursachen und ist beim Verschlucken gesundheitsschädigend.

So mindern Sie das Verletzungsrisiko:
● Halten Sie Batterien von Kindern fern.
● Batterien dürfen nicht erhitzt, geöffnet, durchstochen oder anderweitig beschädigt werden oder zur Entsorgung in offenes Feuer 

geworfen werden.
● Verwenden Sie nicht gleichzeitig neue und alte Batterien oder unterschiedliche Arten von Batterien (z. B. Kohle-Zink-Batterien und 

Alkalibatterien).
● Verhindern Sie, dass Metallgegenstände mit den Batteriekontakten des Geräts in Berührung kommen, da diese sich erhitzen und dadurch 

Verbrennungen verursachen können.
● Entfernen Sie die Batterien, wenn sie schwach geworden sind oder wenn das Gerät über einen längeren Zeitraum hinweg nicht 

benutzt wird. Entfernen Sie alte, schwache oder verbrauchte Batterien sofort, und recyceln oder entsorgen Sie diese gemäß 
den örtlich und national geltenden Bestimmungen.

● Wenn eine Batterie ausläuft, entfernen Sie alle Batterien. Achten Sie dabei darauf, dass die Flüssigkeit nicht mit Haut oder Kleidung in 
Berührung kommt. Wenn Batterieflüssigkeit mit Haut oder Kleidung in Kontakt kommt, müssen Sie diese sofort mit Wasser abwaschen. 
Säubern Sie das Batteriefach gründlich mit einem feuchten Papiertuch, bevor Sie neue Batterien einlegen, oder folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen des Batterieherstellers bezüglich der Reinigung.

Spezielle Hinweise zu Einwegbatterien:
● Vorsicht Bei Verwendung eines falschen Batterietyps besteht Explosionsgefahr. Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Batterien der richtigen Größe 

und des richtigen Typs (Alkalibatterien, Zink-Kohle-Batterien oder Zink-Chlorid-Batterien).

Headset-Geräte
Eine andauernde Belastung durch hohe Lautstärken kann bei Verwendung eines Headsets zu vorübergehendem oder dauerhaftem 
Gehörverlust führen. Um eine Beschädigung Ihres Headsets zu vermeiden, treten Sie nicht auf das Headset, das Kabel oder den Kabelstecker, 
und setzen Sie sich nicht darauf.

Kabellose Geräte
Entfernen Sie vor dem Einstieg in ein Flugzeug bzw. vor dem Verstauen eines schnurlosen Geräts in aufzugebendem Gepäck die Batterien 
aus dem Gerät oder schalten Sie das Gerät aus (wenn es über einen Ein-/Aus-Schalter verfügt). Wie Mobiltelefone können auch schnurlose 
Geräte Hochfrequenzstrahlung aussenden, wenn Batterien eingelegt sind und das Gerät eingeschaltet ist (wenn es über einen Ein-/Aus-
Schalter verfügt).

Gamecontroller, Tastaturen und Mäuse
Warnung zu Gesundheitsrisiken
Die Verwendung von Gamecontrollern, Tastaturen, Zeigegeräten oder anderen elektronischen Eingabegeräten kann zu ernsthaften 
Verletzungen oder körperlichen Störungen führen.

Bei der Verwendung eines Computers können, wie auch bei anderen Aktivitäten, Schmerzen in den Händen, Armen, im Schulter- und 
Nackenbereich oder in anderen Körperteilen auftreten. Sollten jedoch Symptome wie ständige(s) oder wiederkehrende(s) Unbehagen, 
Schmerzen, Pochen, Kribbeln, Taubheit, Brennen oder Steifheit auftreten, IGNORIEREN SIE DIESE WARNSIGNALE NICHT. HOLEN SIE 
UMGEHEND ÄRZTLICHEN RAT EIN, auch wenn diese Symptome nicht bei der Arbeit am Computer auftreten. Diese Symptome 
können in Zusammenhang mit schmerzhaften und u. U. dauerhaft schädigenden Verletzungen oder Störungen der Nerven, Muskeln, 
Sehnen oder anderer Körperteile stehen. Zu diesen Muskel- und Skelettstörungen (MSD) gehören z. B. das Karpaltunnelsyndrom, 
Sehnenscheidenentzündung (Tenosynovitis), Entzündung des Sehnengewebes (Tendinitis) und andere Störungen.

Obwohl die Forschung viele Fragen zu MSD immer noch nicht befriedigend beantworten kann, besteht die allgemeine Auffassung, dass viele 
verschiedene Faktoren mit deren Auftreten in Verbindung gebracht werden können. Dazu zählen Erkrankungen und körperliche Verfassung, 
Stress und Stressbewältigung, der allgemeine Gesundheitszustand sowie die Körperhaltung bei der Arbeit am Computer und bei anderen 
Aktivitäten (einschließlich der Verwendung von Tastatur oder Maus). Auch die Dauer einer Aktivität kann eine Rolle spielen.

Deutsch
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Weitere Hinweise zum gesundheitsgerechten Umgang mit dem Computer und zur Reduzierung der Gefahr von MSD finden Sie im Ratgeber 
für den ergonomischen Umgang mit dem Computer (Healthy Computing Guide), der mit der Software dieses Geräts installiert wird, 
oder in den Hinweisen zum gesunden Spielen unter www.xbox.com. Wenn zu diesem Gerät keine Software mitgeliefert wurde, können Sie 
das Handbuch für den ergonomischen Umgang auch im Internet unter www.microsoft.com/hardware finden oder per Telefon (nur in den USA) 
unter +1 (800) 360-7561 kostenlos auf CD bestellen. Bei Fragen, welchen Einfluss Ihr Lebensstil, Ihre Aktivitäten, bestimmte Erkrankungen und 
Ihre körperliche Verfassung auf MSD haben, holen Sie bitte ärztlichen Rat ein.

Anfälle auf Grund von Photosensibilität
Eine sehr geringe Zahl von Menschen erleidet u. U. Anfälle, wenn sie bestimmten visuellen Reizen ausgesetzt sind, wie z. B. Blitzlichter oder 
Lichtreize in Videospielen. Auch bei Menschen, die zuvor keine derartigen Anfälle erlitten haben und auch nicht an Epilepsie erkrankt sind, 
kann beim Videospielen u. U. eine zuvor nicht diagnostizierte Neigung zu derartigen Anfällen auftreten.

Bei diesen Anfällen treten häufig verschiedene Symptome auf, darunter Benommenheit, Sehstörungen, Augen- oder Gesichtszucken, 
ruckartige oder zuckende Bewegungen von Armen und Beinen, Orientierungsverlust, Verwirrung oder zeitweise Bewusstlosigkeit. Diese 
Anfälle können auch zum Verlust des Bewusstseins oder zu Krämpfen führen, was zu Verletzungen durch Stürze oder den Zusammenstoß 
mit Gegenständen führen kann.

Hören Sie sofort mit dem Spielen auf und wenden Sie sich an einen Arzt, wenn Sie eines dieser Symptome an sich bemerken. Eltern sollten 
ihre Kinder auf derartige Symptome hin beobachten oder sie danach fragen – Kinder und Teenager erleiden solche Anfälle mit einer höheren 
Wahrscheinlichkeit als Erwachsene. Die Gefahr solcher epileptischen Anfälle kann durch folgende Maßnahmen verringert werden:

● Nehmen Sie einen ausreichenden Abstand zum Fernsehbildschirm ein.
● Verwenden Sie einen kleineren Bildschirm.
● Spielen Sie in einem gut beleuchteten Raum.
● Spielen Sie nicht, wenn Sie erschöpft oder müde sind.

Suchen Sie vor dem Spielen einen Arzt auf, wenn Sie oder Ihre Angehörigen unter Anfällen oder Epilepsie leiden.

Alle Geräte
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät oder das Netzteil auseinanderzunehmen, zu öffnen, zu warten oder zu verändern. Dies könnte zu einem 
Stromschlag führen oder andere Risiken zur Folge haben. Jedes Anzeichen für ein versuchtes Öffnen und/oder Ändern des Geräts, 
einschließlich des Abziehens, Durchstechens oder Entfernens von Beschriftungen, führt zu einem Verfall der beschränkten Garantie.

Erstickungsgefahr
Dieses Gerät enthält Kleinteile, die verschluckt werden können, sodass für Kinder unter 3 Jahren eine Erstickungsgefahr droht. Halten Sie kleine 
Kinder von Kleinteilen fern.

Verwendung und Reinigung
Verwenden Sie das Gerät gemäß der folgenden Anleitung:

● Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von Wärmequellen.
● Verwenden Sie nur von Microsoft empfohlenes Zubehör.
● Reinigen Sie es nur mit einem trockenen Tuch.
● Dieses Produkt darf keiner Feuchtigkeit ausgesetzt werden. Setzen Sie dieses Produkt nicht Regen oder Feuchtigkeit aus, um das Risiko 

eines Feuers oder eines Schocks zu reduzieren.

Selbstklebende Befestigung
Bei einigen Geräten sind Komponenten mit Klebeband an Ihrem Arbeitsplatz anzubringen. Bringen Sie sie NICHT an Antiquitäten, Erbstücken 
oder anderen Wertgegenständen bzw. unersetzlichen Objekten an. Nach Anbringung des Klebebands kann dessen Entfernung die Oberfläche 
beschädigen und/oder einen Kleberest hinterlassen.

Laser und LED – Technische Daten
Vorsicht Die Verwendung von Steuerungen oder Anpassungen oder die Durchführung von Vorgängen, die hier nicht angegeben sind, kann zu 
gefährlichen Strahlenbelastungen führen.

KLASSE 1
LASER-PRODUKT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Geräte mit Laser
Dieses Gerät entspricht dem internationalen Standard IEC 60825-1:2007-03 für ein Laserprodukt der Klasse 1. Es entspricht 
außerdem den Standards 21 CFR 1040.10 und 1040.11, mit Ausnahme von Abweichungen gemäß der Laser-Bestimmung 
Nr. 50 vom 24. Juni 2007.

Klasse 1 LED-Produkt

Optische Maus (mit LED)
Dieses Produkt wurde in Übereinstimmung mit dem internationalen Standard (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) und 
IEC 62471 (2006-07) getestet. Dieses Produkt verwendet LEDs der Klasse 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Rechtliche Bestimmungen
Nicht zur Verwendung in Maschinen sowie medizinischen oder industriellen Anwendungen vorgesehen.

Änderungen oder Modifikationen, die nicht ausdrücklich von Microsoft genehmigt wurden, können zur Folge haben, dass dem Benutzer die 
Betriebserlaubnis für dieses Gerät entzogen wird.

Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung mit Geräten der Informationstechnologie geeignet, die den NRTL-Anforderungen (UL, CSA, ETL usw.) 
und/oder der Richtlinie IEC/EN 60950-1 (mit CE-Zeichen) entsprechen.

Keine Wartungsteile enthalten. Dieses Gerät wurde als kommerzielles Produkt für den Betrieb bei +5ºC bis +35ºC eingestuft.
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Für die Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen für Hochfrequenz-Bestrahlung müssen folgende Betriebskonfigurationen verwendet 
werden: Die Antenne wurde vom Hersteller installiert und kann nicht modifiziert werden. Die kabellosen Geräte dürfen nicht gemeinsam mit 
anderen Antennen oder Sendern installiert oder in Betrieb sein. Mit Ausnahme von Kopfhörern bzw. Headsets und Handheld-Geräten muss bei 
allen kabellosen Geräten ein Mindestabstand von 20 cm zwischen der Antenne des kabellosen Geräts und in der Nähe befindlichen Personen 
eingehalten werden.

Nur für 802.11a-Geräte
Dieses Produkt darf nur in geschlossenen Räumen verwendet werden, um die Möglichkeit schädlicher Interferenzen mit dem lizenzierten 
Betrieb im Frequenzbereich von 5,15 bis 5,25 GHz zu verringern. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

USA: (800) 426-9400 Kanada: (800) 933-4750

Erklärung zur Konformität mit EU-Richtlinien
Hiermit erklärt die Microsoft Corporation, dass dieses Produkt den grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen relevanten Auflagen der 
Richtlinien 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC und 1999/5/EC entspricht, soweit zutreffend.

Die gemäß dem Konformitätsbewertungsverfahren erforderlichen technischen Unterlagen können an folgender Stelle eingesehen werden:

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adresse: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Land: Irland

Telefon: +353 1 295 3826

Fax: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Entsorgung von Altbatterien und Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten
Dieses Symbol auf dem Produkt, den Batterien oder der Verpackung bedeutet, dass weder das Produkt noch darin enthaltene 
Batterien mit Haushaltsabfällen entsorgt werden dürfen. Sie sind verpflichtet, das Produkt bei einer entsprechenden Annahmestelle 
für die Wiederverwertung von Batterien sowie Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten zu entsorgen. Die Abfalltrennung und 
-wiederverwertung trägt zum Schutz natürlicher Ressourcen bei und verhindert mögliche negative Folgen für Gesundheit und 
Umwelt, die bei nicht ordnungsgemäßer Entsorgung von Batterien sowie Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten aufgrund möglicherweise 
darin enthaltener gefährlicher Substanzen auftreten können. Weitere Informationen zur Entsorgung von Batterien sowie Elektro- und 
Elektronik-Altgeräten erhalten Sie bei den Behörden Ihrer Stadt bzw. Ihrer Gemeinde, beim zuständigen Abfallentsorgungsunternehmen oder 
von dem Händler, bei dem Sie das Produkt erworben haben. Weitere Informationen zu WEEE und zu verbrauchten Batterien erhalten Sie unter 
weee@microsoft.com.

Die in diesen Unterlagen enthaltenen Angaben – einschließlich URL- und anderer Website-Informationen – können ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden. 
Dieses Dokument gibt Ihnen keine Rechte auf geistiges Eigentum in Microsoft-Produkten. Sie können dieses Dokument zu internen Zwecken und als Referenz kopieren und verwenden. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse und Windows sind Marken der Microsoft-Firmengruppe. 
Bluetooth ist eine eingetragene Marke von Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Alle anderen Marken sind Eigentum ihrer jeweiligen Inhaber.
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Εγχειρίδιο χρήσης του προϊόντος
Το σύμβολο αυτό υποδεικνύει μηνύματα που αφορούν την ασφάλεια και την υγεία στο εγχειρίδιο προϊόντος, καθώς και σε 

άλλα εγχειρίδια προϊόντων. 
Διαβάστε αυτόν τον οδηγό για σημαντικές πληροφορίες σχετικά με την ασφάλεια και την υγεία για τη συσκευή Microsoft® 
που αγοράσατε. 

Προειδοποίηση: 
Η αποτυχία σωστής εγκατάστασης, χρήσης και φροντίδας αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να αυξήσει τον κίνδυνο σοβαρού τραυματισμού 
ή θανάτου, ή ζημιάς στη συσκευή ή στις συσκευές. Διαβάστε αυτή την ενότητα και φυλάξτε όλους τους έντυπους οδηγούς για μελλοντική 
αναφορά. Για οδηγούς αντικατάστασης, επισκεφθείτε τη διεύθυνση www.microsoft.com/hardware ή ανατρέξτε στην ενότητα «Βοήθεια και 
υποστήριξη της Microsoft» για πληροφορίες επικοινωνίας.

Σημαντικές πληροφορίες για την ασφάλεια
Συσκευές που λειτουργούν με μπαταρία
Αυτές οι προφυλάξεις ισχύουν για όλα τα προϊόντα που χρησιμοποιούν επαναφορτιζόμενες μπαταρίες ή μπαταρίες μίας χρήσης. Η κακή 
χρήση των μπαταριών μπορεί να προκαλέσει διαρροή υγρού μπαταριών, υπερθέρμανση ή έκρηξη. Το υγρό μπαταρίας που εκλύεται είναι 
διαβρωτικό και μπορεί να είναι τοξικό. Μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα στο δέρμα και στα μάτια και είναι πολύ βλαβερό σε περίπτωση 
κατάποσης.

Για περιορισμό του κινδύνου τραυματισμού:
● Κρατήστε τις μπαταρίες μακριά από τα παιδιά.
● Να μην θερμαίνετε, να μην ανοίγετε, να μην τρυπάτε, να μην κόβετε και να μην πετάτε τις μπαταρίες στη φωτιά.
● Μην αναμειγνύετε νέες και παλιές μπαταρίες ή μπαταρίες διαφορετικών τύπων (για παράδειγμα, μπαταρίες ψευδαργύρου-άνθρακα 
και αλκαλικές μπαταρίες).

● Μην επιτρέπετε την επαφή των άκρων της μπαταρίας με μεταλλικά αντικείμενα στη συσκευή, διότι μπορεί να υπερθερμανθούν και να 
προκαλέσουν εγκαύματα.

● Αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες αν φθαρούν ή προτού φυλάξετε τη συσκευή για παρατεταμένη χρονική περίοδο. Αφαιρείτε πάντα τις παλιές, 
αποφορτισμένες ή φθαρμένες μπαταρίες και ανακυκλώνετε ή απορρίπτετέ τις σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για την 
απόρριψη στην περιοχή και τη χώρα σας.

● Εάν κάποια μπαταρία παρουσιάσει διαρροή, αφαιρέστε όλες τις μπαταρίες, φροντίζοντας ώστε το υγρό που διέρρευσε να μην έλθει 
σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα ρούχα σας. Εάν το υγρό των μπαταριών έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα ή τα ρούχα σας, ξεπλύνετε αμέσως 
με άφθονο νερό. Πριν τοποθετήσετε νέες μπαταρίες, καθαρίστε προσεκτικά το χώρο των μπαταριών με μια ελαφρά μουσκεμένη 
χαρτοπετσέτα ή ακολουθήστε τις συστάσεις του κατασκευαστή για καθαρισμό.

Αναλώσιμες (μη επαναφορτιζόμενες) μπαταρίες μόνο:
● Προσοχή Κίνδυνος έκρηξης εάν η μπαταρία αντικατασταθεί με μπαταρία ακατάλληλου τύπου. Να γίνεται χρήση και αντικατάσταση 
αποκλειστικά με το σωστό μέγεθος και τύπο μπαταριών (αλκαλικές, ψευδαργύρου-άνθρακα ή ψευδαργύρου-χλωρίου).

Συσκευές ακουστικών
Η παρατεταμένη έκθεση σε υψηλή ένταση ήχου όταν χρησιμοποιείτε ακουστικά μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε προσωρινή ή μόνιμη απώλεια 
της ακοής. Για να αποτρέψετε την πρόκληση ζημιάς στα ακουστικά σας, αποφεύγετε να κάθεστε ή να πατάτε επάνω στα ακουστικά, 
το καλώδιό τους ή το βύσμα του καλωδίου.

Ασύρματες συσκευές
Πριν επιβιβαστείτε σε αεροσκάφος ή τοποθετήσετε μια ασύρματη συσκευή σε αποσκευή που θα παραδοθεί για φύλαξη στο χώρο 
αποσκευών, αφαιρέστε τις μπαταρίες από την ασύρματη συσκευή ή σβήστε την (εάν έχει διακόπτη on/off). Οι ασύρματες συσκευές 
εκπέμπουν ακτινοβολία ραδιοσυχνοτήτων (RF), όπως και τα κινητά τηλέφωνα, όταν έχουν τοποθετημένες μπαταρίες και η ασύρματη 
συσκευή είναι αναμμένη (εάν έχει διακόπτη on/off).

Χειριστήρια παιχνιδιών, πληκτρολόγια και ποντίκια
Προειδοποίηση για την υγεία
Η χρήση χειριστηρίων για παιχνίδια, πληκτρολογίων, ποντικιών ή άλλων ηλεκτρονικών συσκευών εισόδου, ενδέχεται να συνδέεται με 
σοβαρούς τραυματισμούς ή διαταραχές.

Κατά τη διάρκεια χρήσης ενός υπολογιστή, όπως ισχύει και με άλλες δραστηριότητες, ενδέχεται να νιώσετε δυσφορία στα χέρια, 
στους βραχίονες, στους ώμους, στο λαιμό ή σε άλλα μέρη του σώματός σας. Εάν, ωστόσο, αισθανθείτε συμπτώματα όπως επίμονη 
ή επαναλαμβανόμενη δυσφορία, πόνο, σουβλιές, ενοχλήσεις, φαγούρα, μούδιασμα, κάψιμο ή ακαμψία, ΜΗΝ ΑΓΝΟΗΣΕΤΕ ΑΥΤΑ ΤΑ 
ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΑ ΣΗΜΑΔΙΑ. ΕΠΙΣΚΕΦΘΕΙΤΕ ΑΜΕΣΩΣ ΕΝΑΝ ΙΑΤΡΟ, , ακόμα και αν τα συμπτώματα εμφανίζονται όταν δεν εργάζεστε 
στον υπολογιστή σας. Συμπτώματα όπως αυτά μπορεί να σχετίζονται με οδυνηρούς τραυματισμούς ή νόσους των νεύρων, των μυών, 
των τενόντων ή άλλων μερών του σώματος οι οποίες πιθανόν να προκαλέσουν μόνιμες αναπηρίες. Αυτές οι μυοσκελετικές διαταραχές 
περιλαμβάνουν το σύνδρομο του καρπιαίου σωλήνα, την τενοντίτιδα, την τενοντοελυτρίτιδα και άλλες ασθένειες.

Αν και οι ερευνητές δεν είναι σε θέση να απαντήσουν σε πολλές ερωτήσεις σχετικά με τις MSD, υπάρχει γενική συμφωνία ότι πολλοί 
παράγοντες μπορούν να συνδεθούν με την παρουσία τους, όπως η υγεία συνολικά, το στρες και το πώς το αντιμετωπίζει κάποιος, 
η φυσική κατάσταση και η κατάσταση της υγείας, καθώς και η θέση και χρήση του σώματος κατά τη διάρκεια της εργασίας και άλλων 
δραστηριοτήτων (συμπεριλαμβανομένης της χρήσης πληκτρολογίου ή ποντικιού). Μπορεί επίσης να παίξει ρόλο και ο χρόνος που 
αφιερώνει κάποιος σε μια δραστηριότητα.

Ελληνικά
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Στον οδηγό «Healthy Computing Guide» (Οδηγός για την υγιεινή χρήση των υπολογιστών) που εγκαθίσταται με το λογισμικό αυτής της 
συσκευής ή στον οδηγό «Healthy Gaming Guide» (Οδηγός για την υγιεινή χρήση των παιχνιδιών) που είναι διαθέσιμος στη διεύθυνση 
www.xbox.com, μπορείτε να βρείτε ορισμένες οδηγίες που ίσως σας βοηθήσουν να εργάζεστε πιο άνετα με τον υπολογιστή σας και 
πιθανότατα να ελαττώσετε τον κίνδυνο εκδήλωσης μυοσκελετικών διαταραχών. Εάν αποκτήσατε τη συγκεκριμένη συσκευή χωρίς 
λογισμικό, προσπελάστε τον «Οδηγό για Υγιεινή Χρήση των Υπολογιστών» στη διεύθυνση www.microsoft.com/hardware ή (στις Ηνωμένες 
Πολιτείες της Αμερικής μόνο) αν καλέσετε τον αριθμό 1 (800) 360-7561 για να ζητήσετε τη δωρεάν αποστολή ενός CD. Εάν έχετε απορίες 
σχετικά με τον τρόπο με το οποίο ο τρόπος ζωής, οι δραστηριότητες ή η κατάσταση της υγείας ή η φυσική σας κατάσταση μπορεί να 
σχετίζονται με τις MSD, ζητήστε τη συμβουλή κάποιου ιατρού.

Κρίσεις φωτοευαισθησίας
Ένα πολύ μικρό ποσοστό ατόμων μπορεί να εκδηλώσει επιληπτική κρίση αν εκτεθεί σε συγκεκριμένες εικόνες, όπως φώτα που 
αναβοσβήνουν ή μοτίβα που ίσως εμφανιστούν σε βιντεοπαιχνίδια. Ακόμα και άτομα που δεν έχουν παρουσιάσει ιατρικό προηγούμενο 
επιληπτικών κρίσεων ή επιληψίας μπορεί να έχουν κάποια πάθηση που δεν έχει διαγνωστεί και που μπορεί να προκαλέσει αυτές τις 
«φωτοευαίσθητες επιληπτικές κρίσεις» κατά την παρακολούθηση παιχνιδιών βίντεο.

Αυτές οι επιληπτικές κρίσεις μπορεί να εκδηλωθούν με ποικιλία συμπτωμάτων, όπως ο ίλιγγος, τα προβλήματα όρασης, οι συσπάσεις στα 
μάτια ή το πρόσωπο, οι αθέλητες κινήσεις ή η τρεμούλα των χεριών και των ποδιών, η απώλεια του προσανατολισμού, η σύγχυση ή η 
στιγμιαία απώλεια συνείδησης. Οι κρίσεις μπορούν επίσης να προκαλέσουν απώλεια συνείδησης ή σπασμούς που μπορούν να οδηγήσουν 
σε τραυματισμό από πτώση ή πρόσκρουση σε κοντινά αντικείμενα.

Εάν διαπιστώσετε οποιοδήποτε από αυτά τα συμπτώματα, διακόψτε αμέσως το παιχνίδι και συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό. Οι γονείς 
πρέπει να παρακολουθούν τα παιδιά τους ή να τα ρωτούν για τα παραπάνω συμπτώματα – τα παιδιά και οι έφηβοι έχουν μεγαλύτερες 
πιθανότητες από τους ενήλικες να παρουσιάσουν αυτά τα συμπτώματα. Ο κίνδυνος φωτοευαίσθητων επιληπτικών κρίσεων μπορεί να 
ελαττωθεί αν λαμβάνετε τις εξής προφυλάξεις:

● Κάθεστε μακρύτερα από την οθόνη της τηλεόρασης.
● Χρησιμοποιήστε μικρότερη οθόνη τηλεόρασης.
● Παίζετε σε καλά φωτισμένο δωμάτιο.
● Αποφεύγετε να παίζετε όταν είστε νυσταγμένοι ή κουρασμένοι.

Εάν εσείς ή κάποιος από τους συγγενείς σας έχει ιστορικό κρίσεων ή επιληψίας, συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό πριν παίξετε.

Όλες οι συσκευές
Μην επιχειρήσετε να κάνετε επισκευές
Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε, να ανοίξετε, να συντηρήσετε ή να τροποποιήσετε τη συσκευή υλικού ή το τροφοδοτικό. 
Κάτι τέτοιο είναι επικίνδυνο για πρόκληση ηλεκτροπληξίας ή άλλους κινδύνους. Τυχόν αποδείξεις ότι έγινε προσπάθεια να ανοιχθεί 
και/ή να τροποποιηθεί η συσκευή, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της αποκόλλησης, της διάτρησης ή της αφαίρεσης των ετικετών θα 
αποτελέσουν αιτία ακύρωσης της Περιορισμένης Εγγύησης.

Κίνδυνος πνιγμού
Η συσκευή αυτή μπορεί να περιέχει μικρά εξαρτήματα που ενέχουν κίνδυνο πνιγμού για παιδιά κάτω των 3 ετών. Διατηρείτε τα μικρά 
εξαρτήματα μακριά από παιδιά.

Χρήση και καθαρισμός
Χρησιμοποιήστε το προϊόν σύμφωνα με τις παρακάτω οδηγίες: 

● Μην τη χρησιμοποιείτε κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας. 
● Να χρησιμοποιείτε αποκλειστικά τα προσαρτήματα/αξεσουάρ που παρέχονται από τη Microsoft.
● Καθαρίστε μόνο με στεγνό ύφασμα.
● Μην επιτρέπετε να βραχεί το προϊόν. Για να περιορίσετε τον κίνδυνο φωτιάς ή ηλεκτροπληξίας, μην εκθέτετε τη συσκευή στη βροχή ή 
σε άλλου τύπου υγρασία.

Αυτοκόλλητη βάση τοποθέτησης
Ορισμένες συσκευές χρησιμοποιούν κολλητική ταινία για την τοποθέτηση των στοιχείων στην περιοχή εργασίας σας. ΜΗΝ τοποθετείτε 
τέτοιου είδους συσκευές σε αντίκες, κειμήλια ή άλλα πολύτιμα ή αναντικατάστατα αντικείμενα. Μετά από την τοποθέτηση, η αφαίρεση 
του αυτοκόλλητου ενδέχεται να καταστρέψει τη διακοσμητική επικάλυψη ή/και να αφήσει υπολείμματα από την κολλώδη ουσία.

Προδιαγραφές λέιζερ και LED
Προσοχή Η χρήση των χειριστηρίων ή οι ρυθμίσεις ή οι προσαρμογές ή η εκτέλεση διαδικασιών διαφορετικών από εκείνες που 
περιγράφονται στο παρόν πιθανόν να προκαλέσουν επικίνδυνη έκθεση σε ακτινοβολία. 

ΠΡΟΪΟΝ ΛΕΪΖΕΡ 
ΚΑΤΗΓΟΡΙΑ 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Συσκευές λέιζερ
Η συσκευή αυτή πληροί το Διεθνές πρότυπο IEC 60825-1:2007-03 για προϊόν λέιζερ Κατηγορίας 1. Αυτή η συσκευή 
συμμορφώνεται επίσης με τους κανονισμούς 21 CFR 1040.10 και 1040.11, με εξαίρεση τις αποκλίσεις βάσει της 
ειδοποίησης για λέιζερ υπ’ αρ. 50, με ημερομηνία 24 Ιουνίου 2007.

Προϊόν LED 
κατηγορίας 1

Οπτικό ποντίκι (LED)
Αυτό το προϊόν έχει ελεγχθεί και συμμορφώνεται με το διεθνές πρότυπο (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) και 
IEC 62471 (2006-07). Αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιεί λυχνίες LED που θεωρούνται Κλάσης 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).
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Πληροφορίες για τους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς
Δεν προορίζεται για χρήση σε μηχανήματα, ιατρικές ή βιομηχανικές εφαρμογές.

Οποιεσδήποτε αλλαγές ή τροποποιήσεις που δεν έχουν ρητώς εγκριθεί από τη Microsoft θα μπορούσαν να ακυρώσουν την 
εξουσιοδότηση του χρήστη να λειτουργεί τη συσκευή.

Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται για χρήση με εξοπλισμό τεχνολογίας της πληροφορίας που πληροί τις προδιαγραφές NRTL Listed (UL, CSA, 
ETL, κτλ.) ή/και IEC/EN 60950-1 (με σήμανση CE).

Δεν περιέχονται μέρη που επιδέχονται σέρβις. Αυτή η συσκευή χαρακτηρίζεται εμπορικό προϊόν και προορίζεται για λειτουργία σε 
θερμοκρασίες από +5ºC (+41ºF) έως +35ºC (+95ºF).

Για τη συμμόρφωση με τις απαιτήσεις σχετικά με την έκθεση σε ραδιοσυχνότητες (RF), πρέπει να τηρούνται οι ακόλουθες ρυθμίσεις 
λειτουργίας: η κεραία εγκαθίσταται από τον κατασκευαστή και δεν μπορούν να γίνουν αλλαγές. Οι ασύρματες συσκευές δεν πρέπει να 
βρίσκονται στον ίδιον χώρο ή να λειτουργούν σε συνδυασμό με άλλες κεραίες ή πομπούς. Με εξαίρεση τα ακουστικά και τις συσκευές 
χειρός, πρέπει να φροντίζετε πάντα οι ασύρματες συσκευές να βρίσκονται σε σημείο τέτοιο ώστε να υπάρχει ελάχιστη απόσταση 20 cm 
μεταξύ της κεραίας της ασύρματης συσκευής και οποιουδήποτε ατόμου.

Μόνο για συσκευές 802.11a
Το προϊόν αυτό προορίζεται αποκλειστικά για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς χώρους προκειμένου να μειωθεί οποιαδήποτε πιθανή βλαβερή 
παρεμβολή με εξουσιοδοτημένη λειτουργία στην περιοχή συχνοτήτων από 5,15 έως 5,25 GHz.

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; Η.Π.Α.

Ηνωμένες Πολιτείες: (800) 426-9400 Καναδάς: (800) 933-4750

Δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τις Οδηγίες της ΕΕ
Δια της παρούσης, η εταιρεία Microsoft Corporation δηλώνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό πληροί τις απαραίτητες προϋποθέσεις και τις άλλες 
σχετικές διατάξεις των Οδηγιών 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC και 1999/5/EC, κατά περίπτωση.

Η τεχνική τεκμηρίωση, όπως απαιτείται από τη διαδικασία της Επιτροπής Συμμόρφωσης, φυλάσσεται στην ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:

Εταιρεία: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Διεύθυνση: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Χώρα: Ιρλανδία

Αριθμός τηλεφώνου: +353 1 295 3826

Αριθμός Fax: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Απόρριψη άχρηστων μπαταριών καθώς και ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού εξοπλισμού
Το σύμβολο αυτό επάνω στο προϊόν, στις μπαταρίες του ή στη συσκευασία σημαίνει ότι το προϊόν αυτό, και οποιεσδήποτε 
μπαταρίες περιέχει, δεν πρέπει να απορρίπτονται με τα οικιακά απορρίμματα. Αντίθετα, είναι δική σας ευθύνη να παραδώσετε 
το προϊόν σε κάποιο ειδικό σημείο συλλογής για την ανακύκλωση των μπαταριών καθώς και του ηλεκτρικού και ηλεκτρονικού 
εξοπλισμού. Αυτή η ξεχωριστή συλλογή και ανακύκλωση θα βοηθήσει στην εξοικονόμηση φυσικών πόρων και την αποτροπή 
των πιθανών αρνητικών επιπτώσεων για την ανθρώπινη υγεία και το περιβάλλον, τις οποίες μπορεί να προκαλέσει η 
ακατάλληλη απόρριψη, λόγω της πιθανής παρουσίας επικίνδυνων ουσιών στις μπαταρίες, τον ηλεκτρικό και τον ηλεκτρονικό εξοπλισμό. 
Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες σχετικά με τα σημεία όπου μπορείτε να αφήσετε τα ηλεκτρικά και ηλεκτρονικά σας απορρίμματα και 
τις μπαταρίες σας, επικοινωνήστε με το δήμο σας, με την υπηρεσία αποκομιδής οικιακών απορριμμάτων ή με το κατάστημα από το 
οποίο αγοράσατε το προϊόν αυτό. Για πρόσθετες πληροφορίες σχετικά με το WEEE και την απόρριψη μπαταριών, επικοινωνήστε με την 
ηλεκτρονική διεύθυνση weee@microsoft.com.

Οι πληροφορίες που περιέχονται στο παρόν έγγραφο, συμπεριλαμβανομένων των διευθύνσεων URL και άλλων αναφορών σε τοποθεσίες Web, μπορεί να αλλάξουν χωρίς προειδοποίηση. 
Το παρόν έγγραφο δεν σας παρέχει δικαιώματα πνευματικής ιδιοκτησίας στα προϊόντα της Microsoft. Μπορείτε να αντιγράψετε και να χρησιμοποιήσετε το παρόν έγγραφο μόνο για προσωπικούς, εσωτερικούς 
σκοπούς αναφοράς. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Οι επωνυμίες Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse και Windows αποτελούν εμπορικά σήματα του ομίλου εταιρειών Microsoft. 
Η επωνυμία Bluetooth αποτελεί σήμα κατατεθέν της Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Τα υπόλοιπα εμπορικά σήματα αποτελούν ιδιοκτησία των αντίστοιχων κατόχων τους.
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Manual do Produto
Este símbolo identifica as mensagens de segurança e saúde existentes neste Manual do Produto e noutros manuais do produto.

Leia este manual para obter informações de segurança e saúde importantes que se aplicam ao dispositivo da Microsoft® que adquiriu.

Aviso:
A configuração, utilização e manutenção incorrectas deste produto podem aumentar o risco de lesões graves ou morte, ou danos no 
dispositivo ou dispositivos. Leia este manual e guarde todos os manuais impressos para consulta futura. Para obter manuais de substituição, 
visite www.microsoft.com/hardware ou consulte a secção de Ajuda e Suporte da Microsoft para obter informações de contacto.

Informações de Segurança Importantes
Dispositivos com Alimentação por Pilhas
Estas precauções aplicam-se a todos os produtos que utilizam pilhas recarregáveis ou elimináveis. A utilização incorrecta das pilhas pode 
resultar na fuga do líquido da pilha, em sobreaquecimento ou em explosão. O líquido da pilha libertado é corrosivo e pode ser tóxico. 
Pode causar queimaduras oculares e de pele, sendo prejudicial em caso de ingestão.

Para reduzir o risco de lesões:
● Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance das crianças.
● Não aqueça, abra, perfure, desmonte nem utilize fogo para eliminar as pilhas.
● Não misture pilhas velhas com pilhas novas ou pilhas de tipos diferentes (por exemplo, pilhas de zinco-carbono e pilhas alcalinas).
● Não permita que objectos metálicos toquem nos terminais das pilhas do dispositivo, pois estas podem aquecer e causar queimaduras.
● Remova as pilhas, quando estas estiverem gastas ou antes de guardar o dispositivo durante um período de tempo prolongado. 

Remova prontamente as pilhas velhas, fracas ou gastas e recicle-as ou inutilize-as de acordo com os Regulamentos de Eliminação 
Locais e Nacionais.

● Se uma pilha derramar líquido, remova todas as pilhas, evitando que o líquido derramado lhe toque na pele ou roupa. Se o líquido da 
pilha entrar em contacto com a pele ou a roupa, lave imediatamente a pele com água abundante. Antes de introduzir pilhas novas, 
limpe minuciosamente o respectivo compartimento com um toalhete de papel húmido ou siga os conselhos de limpeza do fabricante.

Apenas pilhas elimináveis (não recarregáveis):
● Atenção Risco de explosão caso a pilha seja substituída por outra de tipo incorrecto. Utilize e substitua apenas por pilhas de tamanho e 

tipo correctos (alcalinas, zinco-carbono ou cloro-zinco).

Dispositivos Auriculares
A exposição prolongada a um volume de som elevado durante a utilização de auriculares poderá resultar na perda de audição temporária ou 
permanente. Para não danificar o auricular, não se sente nem pise o auricular, o cabo nem o conector do cabo.

Dispositivos sem Fios
Antes de entrar num avião ou guardar um dispositivo sem fios na bagagem que irá ser inspeccionada, remova as pilhas do dispositivo sem fios 
ou desligue-o (se tiver um interruptor de ligar/desligar). Os dispositivos sem fios podem transmitir energia de radiofrequência (RF), tal como 
um telemóvel, sempre que as pilhas estiverem instaladas e o dispositivo sem fios estiver ligado (se tiver um interruptor de ligar/desligar).

Controladores de Jogos, Teclados e Ratos
Aviso
A utilização de controladores de jogo, teclados, ratos ou outros dispositivos electrónicos podem estar relacionadas com lesões ou 
distúrbios graves.

Quando utiliza um computador, tal como em muitas outras actividades, pode sentir desconforto ocasional nas mãos, braços, ombros, pescoço 
ou outras partes do corpo. No entanto, se observar sintomas tais como desconforto persistente ou recorrente, dor, sensação de latejar, 
sofrimento, formigueiro, entorpecimento, sensação de ardor ou rigidez, NÃO IGNORE ESTES AVISOS. CONSULTE IMEDIATAMENTE UM 
PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE QUALIFICADO, mesmo que os sintomas ocorram quando não estiver a trabalhar no computador. Sintomas como 
estes podem estar associados a lesões e distúrbios dolorosos e podem provocar incapacidade permanente dos nervos, músculos, tendões ou 
outras partes do corpo. Estas doenças musculosqueléticas (MSD, Musculoskeletal Disorders) incluem o síndroma do túnel cárpico, tendinite, 
tenossinovite e outras situações.

Embora os investigadores não saibam ainda responder a muitas questões relacionadas com os MSDs, todos concordam que são muitos os 
factores que podem estar ligados à ocorrência dos mesmos, incluindo: estado de saúde geral, stress e a forma como o indivíduo o enfrenta, 
condições de saúde e físicas, e a forma como o indivíduo posiciona o corpo durante o trabalho e outras actividades (incluindo a utilização de 
um teclado ou rato). O tempo durante o qual um indivíduo executa uma actividade também pode ser um factor.

Pode encontrar algumas orientações que o ajudem a trabalhar com o computador de forma mais confortável e possivelmente reduzir o risco 
de sentir um MSD no “Manual de Utilização Saudável do Computador”, instalado com o software deste dispositivo, ou no “Guia de Jogo 
Saudável”, disponível em www.xbox.com. Pode encontrar algumas orientações que o ajudem a trabalhar com o computador de forma mais 
confortável e possivelmente reduzir o risco de sentir um MSD, no “Manual de Utilização Saudável do Computador” instalado com o software 
deste dispositivo. Em caso de dúvidas sobre como o seu estilo de vida, actividades ou as condições de saúde e físicas possam estar relacionados 
com os MSDs, consulte um profissional de saúde qualificado.

Ataques de Epilepsia Fotossensível
Uma pequena percentagem de pessoas pode sofrer um ataque epiléptico quando exposta a determinadas imagens visuais, incluindo pontos 
de luz ou padrões intermitentes apresentados nos jogos de vídeo. Mesmo as pessoas sem antecedentes de ataques ou epilepsia podem sofrer 
uma condição não diagnosticada responsável por estes “ataques de epilepsia fotossensível” durante a utilização de jogos de vídeo.

Português
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Estes ataques podem apresentar uma grande diversidade de sintomas, incluindo tonturas, alterações da visão, espasmos oculares ou 
faciais, espasmos ou tremores dos membros superiores ou inferiores, desorientação, confusão ou perda momentânea de consciência. 
Os ataques podem também causar a perda de consciência ou convulsões que podem resultar em ferimentos devido a queda ou choque 
com objectos próximos.

Pare de jogar de imediato e consulte um médico caso observe algum destes sintomas. Os pais devem observar e questionar as crianças sobre 
estes sintomas – as crianças e os adolescentes têm maior probabilidade de sofrerem estes ataques do que os adultos. O risco de ataque de 
epilepsia fotossensível pode ser reduzido se tomar as seguintes precauções:

● Sente-se longe do ecrã de televisão.
● Utilize um ecrã de televisão mais pequeno.
● Jogue numa sala bem iluminada.
● Não jogue quando estiver sonolento ou cansado.

Se tiver antecedentes ou existirem antecedentes familiares de ataques ou epilepsia, consulte um médico antes de jogar.

Todos os Dispositivos
Não Tente Reparar os Dispositivos
Não tente desmontar, abrir, reparar ou modificar o dispositivo de hardware nem a fonte de alimentação. Tal pode resultar num risco de choque 
eléctrico ou noutro perigo. Qualquer indício de tentativa de abertura e/ou modificação do dispositivo, incluindo o descolamento, a perfuração 
ou a remoção de qualquer uma das etiquetas, anula a Garantia Limitada.

Perigo de Asfixia
Este dispositivo pode conter peças pequenas que podem provocar asfixia em crianças com menos de 3 anos. Mantenha as peças pequenas 
afastadas das crianças.

Utilização e Limpeza
Utilize o dispositivo de acordo com estas instruções: 

● Não utilize junto de fontes de calor. 
● Utilize apenas os acessórios especificados pela Microsoft.
● Limpe apenas com um pano seco.
● Não permita que este produto fique molhado. Para reduzir o risco de incêndio ou choque, não exponha este produto à chuva ou outros 

tipos de humidade.

Montagem com Fita Adesiva
Alguns dispositivos utilizam fita adesiva para fixar componentes no seu espaço de trabalho. NÃO os fixe em antiguidades, peças de família ou 
outros artigos insubstituíveis. Depois de fixados, a remoção do adesivo pode danificar a superfície decorativa e/ou deixar resíduos adesivos.

Especificações de Laser e LED
Aviso A utilização de controlos ou ajustes, ou a realização de procedimentos além dos especificados no presente documento, pode resultar em 
exposição perigosa a radiações.

PRODUTO DE LASER 
DE CLASSE 1

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Dispositivos Laser
Este dispositivo está conforme à Norma Internacional IEC 60825-1:2007-03 para um produto laser de Classe 1. 
Este dispositivo também está em conformidade com as normas 21 CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11 excepto no que diz 
respeito a desvios relativos ao Laser Notice No. 50, datado de 24 de Junho de 2007.

Produto LED de 
Classe 1

Rato Óptico (LED)
Este produto foi testado de modo a cumprir o disposto na Norma Internacional (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) e na 
IEC 62471 (2006-07). Este produto utiliza LEDs que são considerados da Classe 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informações sobre Regulamentação
Não se destina à utilização em aplicações mecânicas, médicas ou industriais.

Quaisquer alterações ou modificações não expressamente aprovadas pela Microsoft podem anular a autorização do utilizador para trabalhar 
com este dispositivo.

Este produto destina-se à utilização com equipamento de Tecnologia de Informação incluído na lista NRTL (UL, CSA, ETL, etc.) e/ou em 
conformidade com a norma IEC/EN 60950-1 (marca CE)

Peças de manutenção não incluídas. Este dispositivo está classificado como um produto comercial para funcionamento entre +5ºC e +35ºC.

Para cumprir os requisitos de exposição a RF, aplique as seguintes configurações de funcionamento: a antena foi instalada pelo fabricante e 
não é possível efectuar alterações. Os dispositivos sem fios não devem estar co-localizados nem funcionar juntamente com outra antena ou 
transmissor. À excepção dos auriculares e dos dispositivos de bolso, os dispositivos sem fios devem ser posicionados com uma distância mínima 
de 20 cm entre a antena do dispositivo sem fios e todas as pessoas.

Apenas para dispositivos 802.11
Este produto está restringido à utilização no interior para reduzir qualquer potencial interferência prejudicial com dispositivos de 
funcionamento licenciado no intervalo de frequência de 5,15 a 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; E.U.A.

Estados Unidos: (800) 426-9400 Canadá: (800) 933-4750
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Declaração de Conformidade com Directivas da União Europeia
A Microsoft Corporation declara que este produto está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes das 
Directivas 2006/95/CE, 2004/108/CE e 1999/5/CE, conforme aplicável.

A documentação técnica exigida pelo processo de Avaliação da Conformidade está guardada no seguinte endereço:

Empresa: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Endereço: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

País: Irlanda

Número de telefone: +353 1 295 3826

Número de fax: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Eliminação de Resíduos de Pilhas e de Equipamento Eléctrico e Electrónico
A existência deste símbolo no produto, nas pilhas ou nas respectivas embalagens significa que este produto e as pilhas nele contidas 
não podem ser eliminados juntamente com os resíduos domésticos. É da responsabilidade do utilizador entregar este produto num 
ponto de recolha aplicável à reciclagem de pilhas e de equipamento eléctrico e electrónico. Esta recolha e reciclagem separada 
contribui para a conservação dos recursos naturais e suprime potenciais consequências negativas para a saúde humana e para o 
ambiente resultantes de uma eliminação inadequada de substâncias perigosas existentes nas pilhas e no equipamento eléctrico e 
electrónico. Para mais informações sobre os pontos de recolha de pilhas e resíduos eléctricos e electrónicos, contacte os serviços municipais 
locais, o serviço de eliminação de resíduos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu este produto. Contacte weee@microsoft.com para obter 
informações adicionais sobre a REEE e resíduos de pilhas.

As informações e afirmações expressas neste documento, incluindo URLs e outras referências a Web sites da Internet, podem ser alteradas sem aviso prévio. 
O presente documento não concede quaisquer direitos legais ao utilizador a qualquer propriedade intelectual de um produto Microsoft. Poderá copiar e utilizar este documento para fins internos e de referência. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse e Windows são marcas registadas do grupo de empresas da Microsoft. 
Bluetooth é uma marca registada da Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Todas as outras marcas comerciais são propriedade dos respectivos detentores.
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Ürün Kılavuzu
Bu simge, Ürün Kılavuzu’ndaki ve diğer ürün kılavuzlarındaki güvenlik ve sağlık bilgilerini gösterir.

Satın aldığınız Microsoft® aygıtıyla ilgili önemli güvenlik ve sağlık bilgileri için bu kılavuzu okuyun.

Uyarı:
Bu ürünün doğru biçimde kurulmaması, kullanılmaması ve bakımının yapılmaması, ciddi yaralanma veya ölüm ya da aygıt veya aygıtların 
zarar görmesi riskini artırabilir. Bu kılavuzu okuyun ve daha sonra başvurmak üzere tüm basılı kılavuzları saklayın. Değiştirme yönergeleri 
için www.microsoft.com/hardware adresine gidin veya iletişim bilgileri için Microsoft Yardım ve Destek bölümüne bakın.

Önemli Güvenlik Bilgileri
Pille Çalışan Aygıtlar
Bu önlemler, şarj edilebilen veya atılabilen pillerin kullanıldığı tüm ürünler için geçerlidir. Pillerin düzgün kullanılmaması pil sıvısının 
akmasına, aşırı ısınmaya veya patlamaya neden olabilir. Sızan pil sıvısı zararlıdır ve zehirli olabilir. Ciltte ve gözde yanmalara neden 
olabilir ve yutulursa zararlıdır.

Yaralanma riskini azaltmak için:
● Pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacağı bir yerde tutun.
● Pilleri ısıtmayın, açmayın, delmeyin, parçalamayın veya ateşe atmayın.
● Yeni ve eski pilleri veya değişik türdeki pilleri (örneğin, karbon-çinko ve alkalin pilleri) bir arada kullanmayın.
● Metal nesnelerin aygıttaki pil kutuplarına dokunmasına izin vermeyin; ısınabilir ve yanığa neden olabilirler.
● Piller bitmişse veya aygıtı uzun süre kullanmayacaksınız pilleri çıkarın. Eski, zayıf veya tükenmiş pilleri hemen çıkarın ve bu pilleri, Yerel ve 

Ulusal Atık Yönetmeliği’ne uygun şekilde geri dönüştürün veya imha edin.
● Pillerden biri akarsa, akan sıvının cildinizle veya giysilerinizle temas etmemesine dikkat ederek tüm pilleri çıkarın. Pilden akan sıvı cildinizle 

veya giysilerinizle temas ederse, cildinizi hemen bol suyla yıkayın. Yeni pilleri takmadan önce, pil bölmesini nemli bir kağıt havluyla iyice 
temizleyin veya pil üreticisinin temizleme önerilerini uygulayın.

Yalnızca atılabilen (şarj edilemeyen) piller:
● Dikkat Yanlış türde bir pil takılırsa patlama riski vardır. Yalnızca doğru boyut ve türde (alkalin, çinko-karbon veya çinko-klorür) pil kullanın.

Kulaklık Aygıtları
Kulaklık kullanırken uzun süre yüksek seviyede sese maruz kalmak geçici veya kalıcı işitme kaybına neden olabilir. Kulaklığınızın zarar görmesini 
önlemek için, kulaklığın, kablosunun veya kablo konektörünün üzerine oturmamaya veya basmamaya dikkat edin.

Kablosuz Aygıtlar
Uçağa binmeden veya bir kablosuz aygıtı bagaja vermeden önce pilleri kablosuz aygıttan çıkarın ya da kablosuz aygıtı kapatın (açma/kapatma 
düğmesi varsa). Piller takılı olduğunda kablosuz aygıt açılırsa (açma/kapatma düğmesi varsa), bu aygıtlar, cep telefonuna benzer şekilde, radyo 
frekansı (RF) enerjisi iletebilir.

Oyun Kumandaları, Klavyeler ve Fare Aygıtları
Sağlık Uyarısı
Oyun kumandaları, klavyeler, fareler veya diğer elektronik giriş aygıtlarının kullanımı ciddi yaralanmalara ya da rahatsızlıklara neden olabilir.

Bilgisayar kullanırken, diğer birçok şeyi yaparken olduğu gibi, ellerinizde, kollarınızda, omuzlarınızda, boynunuzda veya vücudunuzun diğer 
bölümlerinde ara sıra rahatsızlık hissedebilirsiniz. Bununla birlikte, kalıcı veya tekrarlayan rahatsızlık, acı, zonklama, ağrı, karıncalanma, 
uyuşma, yanma veya tutulma gibi belirtiler hissederseniz BU UYARI İŞARETLERİNİ GÖZ ARDI ETMEYİN. EN KISA ZAMANDA BİR UZMAN 
HEKİME GÖRÜNÜN (bu belirtiler bilgisayarda çalışmadığınız zamanlarda görülse bile). Buna benzer belirtiler, sinirlerde, kaslarda, tendonlarda 
veya vücudun diğer bölgelerinde ağrılı ve kimi zaman bunların kalıcı olarak işlev görmesini engelleyen yaralanmaların veya rahatsızlıkların 
göstergesi olabilir. Kas ve iskelet sistemini etkileyen bu rahatsızlıklar (MDS’ler) arasında karpal tünel sendromu, tendonit, tenosinovit ve diğer 
hastalıklar sayılabilir.

Araştırmacılar MSD’ler hakkındaki birçok soruyu henüz yanıtlayamamış olsalar da, bunların nedenleri üzerinde, aşağıdakiler de dahil olmak 
üzere, birçok faktörün rol oynadığı konusunda fikir birliği içindedirler: genel sağlık durumu, stres ve kişinin bununla nasıl başa çıktığı, tıbbi 
ve fiziksel durumlar ve kişinin çalışırken veya başka bir şey yaparken (klavye veya fare kullanımı dahil) vücudunu nasıl konumlandırdığı ve 
kullandığı. Kişinin bir etkinliği gerçekleştirmesi için gereken süre de bir faktör olabilir.

Bu aygıtın yazılımıyla yüklenen “Sağlıklı Bilgisayar Kullanma Kılavuzu”nda veya www.xbox.com adresindeki “Sağlıklı Oyun Oynama 
Kılavuzu”nda bilgisayarınızla daha rahat çalışmanıza ve MSD rahatsızlıklarına yakalanma riskini azaltmanıza yardımcı olabilecek bazı yönergeler 
bulunmaktadır. Bu aygıtla birlikte bir yazılım sağlanmadıysa, “Sağlıklı Bilgisayar Kullanma Kılavuzu”na www.microsoft.com/hardware adresinden 
veya (yalnızca ABD’de) (800) 360-7561 numaralı telefonu arayıp ücretsiz CD isteyerek erişebilirsiniz. Yaşam stilinizin, etkinliklerinizin, sağlığınızın 
veya fiziksel durumunuzun MSD’ye neden olup olmayacağını öğrenmek istiyorsanız bir sağlık uzmanına başvurun.

Işığa Duyarlı Nöbetler
İnsanların çok küçük bir yüzdesi, video oyunlarında görüntülenebilen yanıp sönen ışıklar veya desenler içeren belirli görüntülere maruz 
kaldığında nöbet geçirebilir. Nöbet veya epilepsi geçmişi olmayan kişiler dahi, video oyunlarını izlerken bu “ışığa duyarlı epileptik nöbetlere” 
neden olan teşhis edilmemiş bir durumla karşılaşabilir.

Bu nöbetlerin bayılma hissi, görme bozukluğu, göz veya yüz çekilmesi, kollar veya bacaklarda bilinçsiz kas hareketi veya titreme, 
dezoryantasyon, konfüzyon veya anlık bilinç kaybı gibi çeşitli belirtileri olabilir. Aynı zamanda nöbetler, düşmeden veya yakındaki 
nesnelere çarpmadan kaynaklı yaralanmalara yol açabilecek bilinç kaybına veya kasılmalara neden olabilir.

Türkçe
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Bu semptomlardan herhangi biriyle karşılaşırsanız hemen oynamayı bırakın ve bir doktora başvurun. Ebeveynler, yukarıdaki belirtilerle ilgili 
olarak çocuklarını gözlemeli veya onlara soru sormalıdır – yetişkinlere göre çocukların ve ergenlerin bu nöbetleri geçirmesi daha muhtemeldir. 
Işığa duyarlı epileptik nöbetlerin riski aşağıdaki önlemleri alarak azaltılabilir:

● Televizyon ekranından uzağa oturun.
● Daha küçük televizyon ekranı kullanın.
● İyi aydınlatılmış bir odada oynayın.
● Uykuluyken veya yorgunken oynamayın.

Sizin veya herhangi bir akrabanızın nöbet veya epilepsi geçmişi varsa, bilgisayarda oyun oynamadan önce bir doktora danışın.

Tüm Aygıtlar
Onarmaya Çalışmayın
Donanım aygıtını veya güç kaynağını açmaya, parçalarına ayırmaya, onarmaya veya üzerinde değişiklik yapmaya çalışmayın. Bunu yaparsanız 
elektrik çarpması veya başka tehlikelere maruz kalabilirsiniz. Etiketlerin sıyrılması, delinmesi veya sökülmesi de dahil aygıtın açılmaya ve/veya 
değiştirilmeye çalışıldığına yönelik belirtiler Sınırlı Garanti’yi geçersiz kılar.

Boğulma Tehlikesi
Bu aygıt, 3 yaş altı çocuklarda boğulma tehlikesine neden olabilecek küçük parçalar içerebilir. Küçük parçaları çocuklardan uzak tutun.

Kullanma ve Temizleme
Aşağıdaki yönergelere uygun olarak kullanın:

● Herhangi bir ısı kaynağının yakınında kullanmayın.
● Yalnızca Microsoft tarafından belirtilen ek parçaları/aksesuarları kullanın.
● Yalnızca kuru bir bezle temizleyin.
● Bu ürünün ıslanmasına izin vermeyin. Yangın veya elektrik çarpması riskini azaltmak için, bu ürünün yağmura veya diğer türde nemli 

ortamlara maruz kalmasına izin vermeyin.

Yapışkan Kullanılan Montaj
Bazı aygıtların bileşenleri çalışma alanınıza monte edilirken yapışkan bant kullanılır. Bu bileşenleri antikalar, aile yadigarları veya benzeri değerli 
ya da yeri doldurulamaz eşyalar üzerine monte ETMEYİN. Montaj sonrasında, yapışkan malzemenin çıkarılması dış kaplamayı bozabilir veya 
yapışkan artığı kalabilir.

Lazer ve LED Özellikleri
Dikkat Burada belirtilen yordamların dışındaki uygulamalar, ayarlar veya kontroller radyasyonun tehlikeli bir şekilde açığa çıkmasına 
neden olabilir. 

SINIF 1
LAZER ÜRÜNÜ

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Lazer Aygıtlar
Bu aygıt, Sınıf 1 lazer ürünü için IEC 60825-1:2007-03 Uluslararası Standardına uygundur. Bu aygıt ayrıca, 24 Haziran 2007 
tarihli Lazer Duyurusu No. 50’ye uygun farklılıklar dışında, 21 CFR 1040.10 ve 1040.11 ile de uyumludur.

Sınıf 1 LED ürünü

Optik (LED) Fare
Bu ürünün Uluslararası Standart (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) ve IEC 62471 (2006-07) ile uyumlu olduğu belirlenmiştir. Bu üründe 
Sınıf 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) olarak değerlendirilen LED’ler kullanılmaktadır.

Mevzuat Bilgileri
Makine, tıp veya endüstri alanlarında kullanılması uygun değildir.

Microsoft tarafından açıkça onaylanmayan tüm değişiklikler ve modifikasyonlar, kullanıcının bu aygıtı kullanma yetkisini geçersiz kılabilir.

Bu ürün, NRTL’de listelenen (UL, CSA, ETL vb.) ve/veya IEC/EN 60950-1 ile uyumlu (CE işareti taşıyan) Bilgi Teknolojisi donatımıyla birlikte 
kullanılmak içindir.

Servis verilebilen parçalar içermemektedir. Bu aygıt, +5ºC (+41ºF) ile +35ºC (+95ºF) arasındaki sıcaklıklarda çalıştırılacak ticari bir ürün olarak 
sınıflandırılmıştır.

Radyo frekansına maruz kalma şartlarına uygunluk için şu çalışma yapılandırmaları sağlanmalıdır: Anten üretici tarafından takılmış olmalıdır ve 
hiçbir değişiklik yapılamaz. Kablosuz aygıtların yakınında veya aynı anda çalışır durumda olan başka antenler ya da vericiler bulunmamalıdır. 
Kulaklık ve el aygıtları dışında, kablosuz aygıtın anteni ile insanlar arasında en az 20 cm uzaklık olmalıdır.

Yalnızca 802.11a aygıtlar için
Bu ürün, 5,15 ila 5,25 GHz frekans aralığında izin verilen çalıştırmayla olabilecek her türlü olası zararlı girişimi azaltmak için sadece bina içi 
kullanımla sınırlandırılmıştır. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; ABD

ABD: (800) 426-9400 Kanada: (800) 933-4750
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AB Yönergeleriyle Uyumluluk Bildirimi
Microsoft Corporation, bu ürünün geçerli olan 2006/95/EC, 2004/108/EC ve 1999/5/EC Direktiflerinin zorunlu şartları ve diğer koşullarıyla 
uyumlu olduğunu beyan eder.

Uyumluluk Değerlendirme yordamı tarafından şart koşulan teknik belgeleme şu adreste tutulur:

Şirket: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adres: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Ülke: İrlanda

Telefon numarası: +353 1 295 3826

Faks numarası: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Atık Pillerin ve Elektrikli ve Elektronik Ekipmanın İmha Edilmesi
Ürünün, pillerinin veya paketinin üzerindeki bu simge, bu ürünün ve üründe kullanılan pillerin ev çöpüyle birlikte atılmaması 
gerektiğini belirtir. Pillerin, elektrikli ve elektronik ekipmanın geri dönüşümü için uygun bir toplama noktasına götürülmesi sizin 
sorumluluğunuzdadır. Bu ayrı toplama ve geri dönüştürme işlemleri, doğal kaynakları korumaya ve pillerin ve elektrikli ve elektronik 
ekipmanın içindeki zararlı maddelerin uygun olmayan bir şekilde imha edilmesinin insan ve çevre sağlığı üzerindeki olumsuz 
sonuçları engellemeye yardımcı olabilir. Pilleri, elektrikli ve elektronik atıklarınızı nereye bırakabileceğiniz hakkında daha fazla 
bilgi için, lütfen yerel şehir/belediye yönetimine, evsel atıkları toplayan şirkete veya bu ürünü satın aldığınız yere başvurun. Atık elektrikli ve 
elektronik donanımların (WEEE) ve pillerin elden çıkarılması hakkında ek bilgi için weee@microsoft.com adresine başvurun.

URL ve diğer Internet Web sitesi başvuruları dahil olmak üzere bu belgede ifade edilen bilgiler ve görüşler önceden bildirilmeden değiştirilebilir. 
Bu belge size herhangi bir Microsoft ürününe yönelik yasal fikri mülkiyet hakkı sağlamaz. Şirket içi, başvuru amacıyla kullanmak için bu belgeyi kopyalayabilirsiniz. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse ve Windows, Microsoft şirketler grubunun ticari markalarıdır. 
Bluetooth, Bluetooth SIG, Inc. şirketinin kayıtlı ticari markasıdır. Diğer tüm ticari markalar kendi sahiplerinin mülkiyetindedir.
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Produktvejledning
Dette symbol angiver meddelelser vedrørende sikkerhed og sundhed i denne produktvejledning og andre produktvejledninger. 

Læs denne vejledning for at få vigtige sikkerheds- og helbredsoplysninger om den Microsoft®-enhed, du har købt.

Advarsel:
Hvis produktet ikke sættes op, bruges og vedligeholdes korrekt, kan det øge risikoen for alvorlige skader eller død, eller det kan 
forårsage skader på enheden eller enhederne. Læs denne vejledning, og gem alle trykte vejledninger til fremtidig brug. Besøg 
www.microsoft.com/hardware for at genanskaffe vejledningerne, eller se afsnittet Microsoft Hjælp og support for at få kontaktoplysninger.

Vigtige sikkerhedsoplysninger
Batteridrevne enheder
Disse forholdsregler gælder for alle produkter, der bruger genopladelige eller ikke-genopladelige batterier. Forkert brug af batterier kan 
resultere i udsivning af batterivæske, overophedning eller eksplosion. Lækket batterivæske er ætsende og kan være giftig. Væsken kan 
beskadige hud og øjne og er farlig ved indtagelse.

Sådan reduceres risikoen for skader:
● Opbevar batterierne utilgængeligt for børn.
● Undlad at opvarme, åbne, punktere, ødelægge eller brænde batterierne.
● Bland ikke nye og gamle batterier eller forskellige typer batterier (f.eks. zink-kul- og alkaline-batterier).
● Lad ikke metalgenstande komme i berøring med batteriterminalerne på enheden. De kan blive varme og forårsage forbrændinger.
● Fjern batterierne, hvis de er brugte, eller hvis enheden ikke skal bruges i længere tid. Fjern altid gamle, svage eller brugte batterier straks, 

og genbrug eller bortskaf dem i overensstemmelse med lokale og nationale forskrifter.
● Hvis et batteri er utæt, skal alle batterier fjernes. Undgå, at væsken kommer i kontakt med hud eller tøj. Hvis væske fra batteriet kommer i 

kontakt med hud eller tøj, skal du øjeblikkeligt skylle huden med vand. Rengør batterirummet grundigt med et stykke fugtigt køkkenrulle, 
inden nye batterier isættes, eller følg batteriproducentens rengøringsvejledning.

Kun ikke-genopladelige batterier:
● Advarsel! Der er risiko for eksplosion, hvis batteriet udskiftes med en forkert type. Anvend og udskift kun batterier med korrekt størrelse 

og af den korrekte type (alkaliske, af zinkkulstof eller af zinkklorid).

Hovedtelefonenheder
Langvarig brug af hovedtelefoner ved høj lydstyrke kan medføre midlertidig eller permanent tab af hørelsen. Forebyg beskadigelse af din 
hovedtelefon: Undgå at sidde eller træde på hovedtelefonen, dets kabel eller stik.

Trådløse enheder
Før du går om bord i fly eller pakker en trådløs enhed i bagage, som skal checkes ind, skal batterierne fjernes fra den trådløse enhed, eller den 
trådløse enhed skal slukkes (hvis den har en tænd/sluk-knap). Trådløse enheder kan transmittere radiofrekvensenergi på næsten samme måde 
som en mobiltelefon, når batterierne er isat, og den trådløse enhed er tændt (hvis den har en tænd-/sluk-knap).

Spillecontrollere, tastaturer og museenheder
Helbredsadvarsel
Brug af spil-controllere, tastaturer, mus eller andre elektroniske input-enheder kan muligvis medføre alvorlige personskader eller lidelser.

Når du bruger en computer, kan du som med mange andre aktiviteter af og til føle ubehag i hænder, arme, skuldre, nakke eller andre dele 
af kroppen. Hvis du oplever symptomer, f.eks. vedvarende eller tilbagevendende ubehag, smerte, banken, ømhed, snurren, følelsesløshed, 
brændende fornemmelse eller stivhed, MÅ DU IKKE IGNORERE DISSE ADVARSELSTEGN. SØG STRAKS LÆGEHJÆLP, også hvis symptomerne 
viser sig, når du ikke arbejder ved computeren. Denne type symptomer kan skyldes smertefulde og nogle gange permanent invaliderende 
lidelser i nerverne, musklerne, senerne eller andre dele af kroppen. Disse sygdomme i bevægeapparatet omfatter karpaltunnelsyndrom, 
senebetændelse, seneskedehindebetændelse og andre lidelser.

Selvom forskerne endnu ikke har fundet svar på spørgsmålene om sygdomme i bevægeapparatet, er der generel enighed om, at mange 
faktorer kan kædes sammen med deres forekomst, herunder: generel sundhed, stress og håndteringen af stress, medicinske og fysiske lidelser, 
og hvordan en person sidder, står og går samt bruger kroppen på arbejde og ved andre aktiviteter (herunder brug af tastatur eller mus). 
Den tid, en person udfører en aktivitet, kan også være en faktor.

Du kan finde en række retningslinjer, som kan hjælpe dig med at opnå mere behagelige arbejdsstillinger foran computeren og muligvis 
reducere risikoen for sygdomme i bevægeapparatet, i ”Ergonomiguide”, der installeres sammen med softwaren til denne enhed, og i 
”Sundhedsvejledning til spil”, der findes på www.xbox.com. Hvis enheden ikke blev leveret med software, kan du få adgang til ”Ergonomiguide” 
på www.microsoft.com/hardware eller ringe på (800) 360-7561 (kun i USA) og bede om at få tilsendt en gratis cd. Hvis du har spørgsmål om, 
hvorvidt din egen livsstil, dine aktiviteter eller medicinske eller fysiske lidelser muligvis kan relateres til sygdomme i bevægeapparatet, skal du 
søge læge.

Fotosensitiv epilepsi
En ganske lille procentdel af befolkningen kan opleve anfald, når de udsættes for visse visuelle billeder, herunder blinkende lys og mønstre, 
der forekommer i videospil. Selv personer, der ikke har oplevet sådanne tilfælde eller epilepsi, kan have en ikke-diagnosticeret tilstand, der kan 
medføre ”epileptiske lysoverfølsomhedsanfald”, når de ser videospil.

Disse anfald kan vise sig som en række symptomer, herunder svimmelhed, ændret syn, trækninger i øjnene eller ansigtet, ryk eller spjæt 
i arme og ben, mistet orienteringsevne, forvirring eller momentan bevidstløshed. Anfaldene kan også medføre bevidstløshed eller give 
krampetrækninger, der kan medføre personskade, fordi vedkommende falder ned eller rammer genstande tæt på.

Dansk
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Stop med det samme med at spille, og konsulter en læge, hvis du oplever nogle af disse symptomer. Forældre skal holde øje med eller 
udspørge deres børn om de ovenstående symptomer – børn og teenagere har større sandsynlighed for at opleve disse anfald end voksne. 
Risikoen for epileptiske lysoverfølsomhedsanfald kan nedsættes ved at tage følgende forholdsregler:

● Sid længere borte fra tv-skærmen.
● Brug en mindre tv-skærm.
● Spil i et godt oplyst rum.
● Spil ikke, når du er døsig eller træt.

Hvis du er disponeret for anfald eller epilepsi, skal du konsultere en læge, inden du begynder at spille.

Alle enheder
Forsøg ikke at reparere
Undlad at forsøge at adskille, åbne, reparere eller ændre hardwareenheden eller strømforsyningen. Det giver risiko for elektrisk stød eller 
anden fare. Ethvert bevis på forsøg på at åbne og/eller ændre enheden, herunder afpilning, punktering eller fjernelse af nogen etiketter, 
medfører, at den begrænsede garanti bortfalder.

Kvælningsfare
Enheden kan indeholde små dele, som kan medføre fare for kvælning for børn under tre år. Sørg for, at børn ikke har adgang til de små dele.

Brug og rengøring
Anvend i overensstemmelse med denne vejledning:

● Må ikke anvendes i nærheden af varmekilder.
● Anvend kun vedhæftede filer/tilbehør angivet af Microsoft.
● Må kun rengøres med en tør klud.
● Sørg for, at dette produkt ikke bliver vådt. Undgå at udsætte dette produkt for regn eller andre typer af fugt for at reducere risikoen for 

brand eller stød.

Klæbende montering
Nogle enheder bruger klæbende tape til at montere komponenter i arbejdsområdet. Du skal IKKE montere på antikviteter, arvestykker eller 
andre værdifulde eller uerstattelige elementer. Efter montering kan fjernelse af den klæbende tape forårsage kosmetiske skader på overfladen 
og/eller efterlade rester af klæbemiddel.

Laser- og LED-specifikationer
Advarsel! Betjening af kontroller eller justeringer eller udførelse af procedurer på anden måde end beskrevet her, kan medføre udsættelse for 
stråling, hvilket er farligt. 

KLASSE 1-
LASERPRODUKT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laserenheder
Denne enhed overholder den internationale standard IEC 60825-1:2007-03 for et Klasse 1-laserprodukt. Dette udstyr 
overholder desuden 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11 bortset fra afvigelser iht. laserbemærkning nr. 50 fra 24.06.07.

Klasse 1-produkt 
(LED)

Optisk (LED) mus
Dette produkt er blevet afprøvet og fundet i overensstemmelse med den internationale standard (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) 
og IEC 62471 (2006-07). Dette produkt er udstyret med lysdioder af klasse 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Overensstemmelseserklæring
Ikke beregnet til brug inden for maskinelle, medicinske eller industrielle anvendelsesområder.

Eventuelle ændringer eller modifikationer, der ikke udtrykkeligt er godkendt af Microsoft, kan ophæve brugerens ret til at anvende 
denne enhed.

Dette produkt er beregnet til anvendelse sammen med NRTL-godkendt (UL, CSA, ETL osv.) og/eller IEC/EN 60950-1-kompatibelt (CE-mærket) 
informationsteknologiudstyr.

Ingen servicedele er vedlagt. Denne enhed er klassificeret som et kommercielt produkt beregnet til brug ved +5 ºC til +35 ºC.

Følgende driftskonfiguration skal anvendes for at overholde krav vedrørende radiofrekvenspåvirkning: Antennen skal være monteret af 
producenten, og der må ikke foretages nogen ændringer. De trådløse enheder må ikke placeres på samme sted eller bruges med andre 
antenner eller sendere. Med undtagelse af hovedsæt eller håndholdte enheder, skal trådløse enheder holdes i en afstand på mindst 20 cm 
mellem den trådløse enheds antenne og alle personer.

Kun til 802.11a-enheder
Dette produkt er kun til indendørs brug for at reducere muligheden for skadelig interferens med licenseret drift i frekvensområdet 
5,15 til 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, USA.

USA: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750
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Erklæring om overholdelse af EU-direktiver
Microsoft Corporation erklærer hermed, at dette produkt overholder væsentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i gældende direktiver 
2006/95/EF, 2004/108/EF og 1999/5/EF.

Den tekniske dokumentation, som kræves af konformitetsvurderingsproceduren, opbevares på følgende adresse:

Firma: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adresse: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Land: Irland

Telefonnummer: +353 1 295 3826

Faxnummer: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Bortskaffelse af brugte batterier og elektriske og elektroniske apparater
Dette symbol på produktet eller batterierne betyder, at produktet og batterierne ikke må bortskaffes som almindeligt 
husholdningsaffald. Det er derimod dit ansvar at indlevere det til et relevant indsamlingssted for genbrug af batterier og elektrisk 
og elektronisk udstyr. Denne separate form for indsamling og genbrug vil bidrage til at bevare de naturlige ressourcer og modvirke 
mulige negative konsekvenser for menneskers helbred og miljøet, der kunne forårsages af en ukorrekt bortskaffelse, grundet 
den mulige tilstedeværelse af farlige stoffer i batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr Hvis du ønsker yderligere oplysninger 
om, hvor du skal aflevere dine batterier og dit elektriske og elektroniske affald, skal du kontakte den relevante, kommunale myndighed, 
dit renovationsselskab eller den butik, hvor du har købt produktet. Kontakt weee@microsoft.com for at få yderligere oplysninger om WEEE og 
bortskaffelse af udtjente batterier.

Oplysningerne i dette dokument, herunder URL-adresser og andre referencer til websteder på internettet, kan ændres uden varsel. 
Dette dokument giver dig ingen juridiske rettigheder til nogen immateriel ejendom i noget Microsoft-produkt. Du må kopiere og bruge dette dokument som din interne reference. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse og Windows er varemærker tilhørende gruppen af virksomheder under Microsoft. 
Bluetooth er et registreret varemærke tilhørende Bluetooth SIG. Alle andre varemærker tilhører deres respektive ejere.
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Tuoteopas
Turvallisuuteen ja terveyteen liittyvät tiedot on merkitty tähän käyttöoppaaseen ja muiden tuotteiden käyttöohjeisiin 

tällä symbolilla.
Lue tämä käyttöohje, sillä siinä on ostamaasi Microsoft®-laitteeseen liittyviä tärkeitä turvallisuutta ja terveyttä koskevia tietoja. 

Varoitus:
Jos tätä tuotetta ei määritetä, käytetä ja huolleta asianmukaisesti, vakavien loukkaantumisten, kuoleman ja laitevahinkojen vaara saattaa 
kasvaa. Lue tämä käyttöohje ja säilytä kaikki painetut käyttöohjeet myöhempää tarvetta varten. Korvaavia oppaita saat siirtymällä osoitteeseen 
www.microsoft.com/hardware tai katsomalla yhteystiedot Microsoft Ohje ja tuki -kohdasta.

Tärkeitä turvallisuustietoja
Paristokäyttöiset laitteet
Nämä varotoimet koskevat kaikkia tuotteita, joissa käytetään ladattavia akkuja tai kertakäyttöparistoja. Paristojen virheellinen käyttö saattaa 
johtaa paristonesteen vuotoon, ylikuumenemiseen tai räjähdykseen. Purkautunut paristoneste on syövyttävää, ja se saattaa olla myrkyllistä. 
Se voi aiheuttaa palovammoja iholle ja silmiin, ja sen nieleminen on vaarallista.

Vähennä loukkaantumisvaaraa seuraavasti:
● Älä säilytä paristoja lasten ulottuvilla.
● Älä kuumenna, avaa, puhkaise tai riko akkuja ja paristoja äläkä hävitä niitä polttamalla.
● Älä käytä samaan aikaan vanhoja ja uusia tai erityyppisiä akkuja ja paristoja (esimerkiksi hiilisinkki- ja alkaliparistoja).
● Älä päästä metalliesineitä kosketuksiin laitteessa olevien paristonapojen kanssa, sillä ne saattavat kuumentua ja aiheuttaa palovammoja.
● Poista akut tai paristot, jos ne ovat tyhjentyneet tai jos laitteen käyttöön tulee pitkä tauko. Poista aina vanhat, jännitteeltään heikot ja tyhjät 

paristot tai akut välittömästi ja vie ne kierrätyspisteeseen tai hävitä ne kansallisten jätehuoltomääräysten mukaisesti.
● Poista paristot tai akut, jos jokin niistä vuotaa, ja huolehdi, ettei nestettä joudu kosketuksiin ihon tai vaatteiden kanssa. Jos paristonestettä 

joutuu kosketuksiin ihon tai vaatteiden kanssa, huuhtele iho välittömästi vedellä. Ennen kuin asennat uudet paristot tai akut, puhdista 
paristo- tai akkulokero perusteellisesti kostealla paperipyyhkeellä tai tee puhdistus paristojen tai akkujen valmistajan suositusten mukaisesti.

Vain kertakäyttöparistot (ei ladattavat akkuparistot):
● Varoitus Räjähdysvaara syntyy, jos laitteeseen asetetaan vääräntyyppinen paristo. Käytä ainoastaan oikeankokoisia ja -tyyppisiä paristoja 

(alkali, sinkki-hiili tai sinkkikloridi) ja vaihda ne aina samanlaisiin.

Kuulokemikrofoni
Jatkuva altistus suurille äänenvoimakkuuksille kuulokkeita ja mikrofonia käytettäessä voi aiheuttaa väliaikaista tai pysyvää kuulon 
heikkenemistä. Voit välttää kuulokkeiden ja mikrofonin vaurioitumisen, kun vältät niiden, niiden kaapeleiden ja kaapeliliittimen päälle 
astumista tai istumista.

Langattomat laitteet
Poista langattoman laitteen akut tai paristot tai sammuta langaton laite ( jos siinä on virtakytkin) ennen lentokoneeseen nousemista tai ennen 
kuin pakkaat langattoman laitteen ruumaan meneviin matkatavaroihin. Jos akut tai paristot on asetettu langattomaan laitteeseen ja langaton 
laite on käynnissä ( jos siinä on virtakytkin), laite voi lähettää radiotaajuusenergiaa matkapuhelinten tavoin.

Peliohjaimet, näppäimistöt ja hiirilaitteet
Terveyttä koskeva varoitus
Peliohjainten, näppäimistön, hiiren tai muiden elektronisten syöttölaitteiden käyttö voi aiheuttaa vakavia vammoja tai oireita.

Tietokoneen käyttö (kuten moni muukin työ) voi aiheuttaa ajoittaista kipua käsiin, käsivarsiin, olkapäihin, niskaan tai muihin kehon osiin. 
Jos tunnet jatkuvaa tai toistuvaa epämukavuuden tunnetta, kipua, jomotusta, kolotusta, kihelmöintiä, puutumista, kuumotusta tai jäykkyyttä, 
ÄLÄ SIVUUTA NÄITÄ VAROITUSMERKKEJÄ. OTA VIIPYMÄTTÄ YHTEYTTÄ LÄÄKÄRIIN, vaikka oireet ilmenisivätkin silloin, kun et työskentele 
tietokoneellasi. Edellä luetellut oireet ja niihin rinnastettavat oireet voivat liittyä kivuliaisiin ja joskus pysyvästi vammauttaviin hermojen, 
lihasten, jänteiden tai kehon muiden osien vammoihin. Näihin lihaksiin ja luustoon liittyviin vammoihin kuuluvat tunnelisyndrooma, 
jännetulehdukset, jännetupentulehdukset ja muut lääketieteelliset tilat.

Lääketiede ei pysty vielä vastaamaan kaikkiin lihasten ja luiden vammoihin liittyviin kysymyksiin. Tutkimustulokset kuitenkin todistavat, että 
näihin vammoihin liittyy monia eri tekijöitä, kuten yleinen terveydentila, stressi ja stressinsietokyky, sairaudet ja fyysiset tilat, yleiskunto sekä 
kehon käyttö ja ergonomia työn tai muun toiminnan yhteydessä (mukaan lukien näppäimistön tai hiiren käyttö). Toimen tekemiseen käytetty 
aika voi olla myös yksi tekijä.

Joitakin ohjeita, joiden avulla voit käyttää tietokonetta mukavasti ja pienentää mahdollisuutta saada lihas- tai luuvammoja, löytyy laitteen 
ohjelmiston mukana asennetusta ergonomiaoppaasta tai terveellisen pelaamisen oppaasta (saatavana osoitteesta www.xbox.com). Jos laitteen 
mukana ei toimitettu ohjelmistoa, voit tutustua ergonomiaoppaaseen myös osoitteessa www.microsoft.fi/hardware. (Yhdysvalloissa voit myös 
pyytää maksuttoman CD-levyn soittamalla numeroon (800) 360-7561.) Jos elämäntapasi tai terveydentilasi voi liittyä lihaksiston tai luuston 
vammaan, ota yhteys lääkäriin.

Valoherkkyysepilepsia
Pieni vähemmistö ihmisistä voi saada epileptisen kohtauksen altistuessaan visuaalisille kuville, kuten videopelien välkkyville valoille tai kuvioille. 
Videopelit saattavat aiheuttaa tällaisia valoherkkyysepileptisia kohtauksia myös ihmisille, joilla ei ole aiemmin esiintynyt kohtauksia tai 
epilepsiaa, sillä heidän tilaansa ei ehkä ole diagnosoitu.

Suomi
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Kohtausten aikana saattaa esiintyä erilaisia oireita, kuten lievää sekavuutta, näkömuutoksia, silmän tai kasvojen nykimistä, käsien tai jalkojen 
nykimistä tai tärinää, ajan ja paikan tajun hämärtymistä (desorientaatio), sekavuutta tai hetkellisiä tietoisuuden menetyksiä. Kohtaukset 
voivat myös aiheuttaa tajuttomuutta tai kouristuksia. Niistä voi puolestaan aiheutua vammoja, kun ihminen kaatuu tai lyö itsensä lähellä 
oleviin esineisiin.

Jos sinulla ilmenee jotakin näistä oireista, lopeta pelaaminen välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä lääkäriin. Oireita esiintyy todennäköisimmin lapsilla 
ja teini-ikäisillä, joten vanhempien tulisi tarkkailla lapsia ja kysyä, onko heillä esiintynyt oireita. Valoherkkyydestä aiheutuvien epileptisten 
kohtausten riski pienenee, jos toimit seuraavasti:

● Istu kauempana televisioruudusta.
● Käytä pienempää televisioruutua.
● Pelaa hyvin valaistussa huoneessa.
● Älä pelaa väsyneenä tai silloin kun vireystasosi on alentunut.

Jos sinulla tai jollakin sukulaisistasi on ollut kohtauksia tai epilepsiaa, ota yhteyttä lääkäriin ennen pelaamista.

Kaikki laitteet
Laitteiden korjaaminen on kielletty
Älä yritä purkaa, avata, korjata tai muuttaa laitetta tai sen virtalähdettä. Tällöin saattaa aiheutua sähköiskuvaara tai muita vaaroja. Mikäli 
laitteessa havaitaan merkkejä avaamisesta tai muuttamisesta (esimerkiksi puuttuvia tarroja tai tarrojen irrottamista tai repeytymistä), laitteen 
rajoitettu takuu raukeaa.

Tukehtumisvaara
Laitteessa voi olla pieniä osia, jotka voivat aiheuttaa tukehtumisvaaran alle 3-vuotiaille lapsille. Pidä pienet osat poissa lasten ulottuvilta.

Käyttäminen ja puhdistaminen
Käytä laitetta näiden ohjeiden mukaisesti: 

● Älä käytä laitetta lämmönlähteiden lähettyvillä. 
● Käytä vain Microsoftin hyväksymiä lisävarusteita ja -laitteita.
● Puhdista vain kuivalla kankaalla.
● Älä anna laitteen kastua. Voit vähentää tulipalon tai sähköiskun vaaraa estämällä laitteen altistumisen sateelle tai muulle kosteudelle.

Tarrakiinnitys
Joissakin laitteissa käytetään tarranauhaa osien kiinnittämiseen työtilaasi. ÄLÄ kiinnitä osia antiikkikalusteisiin, perintöesineisiin tai muihin 
arvokkaisiin tai korvaamattomiin kohteisiin. Kiinnitetyn tarran irrottaminen saattaa vahingoittaa kiinnityskohteen pintaa tai jättää jälkiä 
tarrasta.

Laser- ja LED-laitteiden tekniset tiedot
Varoitus Muiden kuin tässä kuvattujen komentojen ja säätöjen tekeminen tai muiden kuin tässä kuvattujen menettelytapojen noudattaminen 
saattaa johtaa vaaralliseen säteilyaltistukseen. 

LUOKAN 1
LASERTUOTE

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laserlaitteet
Tämä laite täyttää kansainvälisessä IEC 60825-1:2007-03 -standardissa luokan 1 lasertuotteelle asetetut vaatimukset. Laite 
täyttää myös 21 CFR 1040.10- ja 1040.11-määräykset Laser Notice No. 50 -julkaisussa 24.06.07 ilmoitettuja poikkeuksia 
lukuun ottamatta.

Luokan 1 LED-tuote

Optinen hiiri (LED)
Tämä tuote on arvioitu ja se on todettu kansainvälisten standardien (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) ja IEC 62471 (2006-07) 
mukaiseksi. Tässä tuotteessa olevat LED-valot ovat ominaisuuksiltaan luokan 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) mukaisia.

Viranomaismääräykset
Ei tarkoitettu käytettäväksi konepajoissa, sairaaloissa tai teollisuudessa.

Sellaiset tähän laitteeseen tehdyt muutokset, joita Microsoft ei nimenomaisesti ole hyväksynyt, voivat mitätöidä käyttäjän oikeuden käyttää 
tätä laitetta.

Tämä tuote on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi NRTL-luetteloidun (kuten UL, CSA ja ETL) ja/tai IEC/EN 60950-1 -yhteensopivan (CE-merkityn) 
ATK-laitteiston kanssa.

Ei sisällä huollettavia osia. Tämä laite on luokiteltu kaupalliseksi tuotteeksi, jonka käyttölämpötila on +5 ºC–+35 ºC.

Jotta laite olisi radiosäteilylle altistumista koskevien vaatimusten mukainen, käytössä on noudatettava seuraavia määritysasetuksia: Valmistaja 
on asentanut antennin, eikä muutoksia voida tehdä. Langatonta laitetta ei saa sijoittaa yhteen tai käyttää yhdessä muun antennin tai 
lähettimen kanssa. Langattomien laitteiden, kuulokemikrofonia ja kämmenlaitteita lukuun ottamatta, on oltava vähintään 20 cm:n etäisyydellä 
henkilöistä.

Vain 802.11a-laitteet
Tätä tuotetta tulee käyttää vain sisätiloissa 5,15–5,25 GHz:n alueen luvallisen käytön häirinnän välttämiseksi. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399; U.S.A.

Yhdysvallat: (800) 426-9400 Kanada: (800) 933-4750
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EU:n vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutus
Microsoft Corporation vakuuttaa täten, että tämä tuote on direktiivien 2006/95/ETY, 2004/108/ETY ja 1999/5/EY oleellisten vaatimusten ja 
niitä koskevien muiden ehtojen mukainen.

Määritystenmukaisuuden arvioinnissa käytetty tekninen dokumentaatio on osoitteessa:

Yritys: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Osoite: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, Dublin 18

Maa: Irlanti

Puhelinnumero: +353 1 295 3826

Faksinumero: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun sekä paristojen ja akkujen hävittäminen
Tämä tuotteessa, sen pakkauksessa tai sen akuissa tai paristoissa oleva tunnus osoittaa, että tuotetta tai sen paristoja tai akkuja ei 
saa hävittää talousjätteen mukana. Tuote on vietävä asianmukaiseen sähkö- tai elektroniikkalaiteromun tai paristojen sekä akkujen 
keräyspisteeseen. Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun ja akkujen tai pattereiden virheellinen käsittely tai hävittäminen voi vahingoittaa 
ympäristöä ja ihmisten terveyttä, koska laitteet saattavat sisältää ympäristölle ja terveydelle haitallisia aineita. Lisäksi tuotteen erillinen 
keräys ja kierrätys säästää luonnonvaroja. Lisätietoja sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun sekä akkujen ja paristojen keräyspisteistä saat 
kaupunkien ja kuntien tiedotuksesta, jätehuoltoyhtiöltä tai tuotteen myyneestä liikkeestä. Lisätietoja sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun ja 
akkujen ja paristojen hävittämisestä saat kirjoittamalla osoitteeseen weee@microsoft.com.

Tämän asiakirjan tietoja ja kuvia, myös URL-osoitteita ja viittauksia muihin Internet-sivuihin, voidaan muuttaa ilman erillistä ilmoitusta. 
Tämä asiakirja ei anna sinulle mitään oikeuksia minkään Microsoft-tuotteen mihinkään immateriaaliomaisuuteen. Voit kopioida ja käyttää tätä asiakirjaa omiin viitteellisiin tarkoituksiisi. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse ja Windows ovat Microsoft-ryhmän yritysten tavaramerkkejä. 
Bluetooth on Bluetooth SIG, Inc.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. Kaikki muut tavaramerkit ovat omistajiensa omaisuutta.
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Produktveiledning
Dette symbolet indikerer informasjon om sikkerhet og helse i produktveiledningen og andre produkthåndbøker.

Les denne veiledningen med viktig informasjon om sikkerhet og helse, som gjelder for Microsoft®-enheten du har kjøpt.

Advarsel:
Hvis dette produktet ikke installeres, brukes og behandles på riktig måte, øker risikoen for alvorlig personskade eller død eller skade 
på enheten eller enhetene. Les denne veiledningen og ta vare på alle trykte brukerhåndbøker for senere referanse. Hvis du trenger nye 
brukerveiledninger, kan du gå til www.microsoft.com/hardware eller se etter kontaktinformasjon på Microsofts webområde for hjelp og støtte.

Viktig sikkerhetsinformasjon
Batteridrevne enheter
Disse forholdsreglene gjelder alle produkter som bruker oppladbare batterier eller engangsbatterier. Feil bruk av batterier kan føre til lekkasje 
av batterivæske, overoppheting eller eksplosjon. Batterivæske som har lekket ut, er etsende og kan være giftig. Den kan forårsake brannskader 
på hud og øyne, og er farlig å svelge.

Slik reduserer du risikoene for skade:
● Oppbevar batteriene utilgjengelig for barn.
● Batteriene må ikke utsettes for varme, åpnes, punkteres, ødelegges eller brennes.
● Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier eller forskjellige typer batterier (for eksempel sink-karbon-batterier og alkaliske batterier).
● Ikke la metall komme i kontakt med batteriklemmene på enheten. De kan bli varme og forårsake brannskader.
● Ta ut batteriene hvis de er utgått, eller hvis du skal lagre enheten i en lengre periode. Sørg for at eldre, svake eller tomme batterier fjernes 

umiddelbart, og gjenvinn eller avhend dem i samsvar med kommunale og statlige forskrifter.
● Hvis et batteri lekker, må du ta ut alle batteriene. Pass på at batterivæsken ikke kommer i kontakt med hud eller tøy. Hvis væske fra 

batteriet kommer i kontakt med hud eller tøy, må du skylle huden med vann umiddelbart. Før du setter i nye batterier, må du rengjøre 
batterirommet nøye med et fuktig tørkepapir eller følge batteriprodusentens anbefalte rengjøringsprosedyre.

Gjelder bare engangsbatterier (ikke-oppladbare batterier):
● Forsiktig! Det er risiko for eksplosjon hvis batteriet erstattes med feil type batteri. Må bare brukes og erstattes med riktig størrelse og type 

(alkaliske batterier, sinkkarbonbatterier eller sinkkloridbatterier).

Enheter med hodetelefon
Langvarig eksponering for høy lyd ved bruk av hodetelefon kan føre til midlertidig eller varig nedsatt hørsel. For ikke å skade utstyret må du 
unngå å sette deg på eller tråkke på hodesettet, kabelen eller kabelkontakten.

Trådløse enheter
Før du går ombord i et fly eller pakker en trådløs enhet i bagasje som vil bli kontrollert, må du fjerne batteriene fra den trådløse enheten eller 
slå den av (hvis den har en på/av-bryter). Trådløse enheter kan overføre radiofrekvensenergi (RF), nesten på samme måte som en mobiltelefon, 
hver gang batterier settes inn og den trådløse enheten blir slått på (hvis den har en på/av-bryter).

Spillkontrollere, tastaturer og museenheter
Helseadvarsel
Bruk av spillkontrollere, tastaturer, mus eller andre elektroniske innenheter kan føre til alvorlige skader eller sykdom.

Ved bruk av datamaskiner kan du, som med en del andre aktiviteter, noen ganger oppleve ubehag i hender, armer, skuldre, nakke eller andre 
kroppsdeler. Hvis du imidlertid har symptomer som vedvarende eller tilbakevendende ubehag, smerte, banking, verking, prikking, nummenhet, 
svie eller stivhet, MÅ DU IKKE IGNORERE DISSE VARSLENE. TA SNAREST MULIG KONTAKT MED KVALIFISERT HELSEPERSONELL, 
selv om symptomene oppstår når du ikke bruker datamaskinen. Slike symptomer kan skyldes smertefulle og noen ganger permanent 
invalidiserende skader eller sykdommer på nerver, muskler, sener eller andre deler av kroppen. Disse muskel- og skjelettlidelsene omfatter 
karpaltunnelsyndrom, senebetennelse, seneskjedebetennelse og andre tilstander.

Forskere har fortsatt ikke funnet svar på alle spørsmål som gjelder muskel- og skjelettlidelser, men det er allment akseptert at mange faktorer 
kan bidra til at de oppstår, blant annet generell helsetilstand, stress og stresshåndtering, medisinske og fysiske tilstander og hvordan en person 
plasserer og bruker kroppen sin ved arbeid og andre aktiviteter (inkludert bruk av tastatur og mus). Hvor mye tid en person bruker på en 
aktivitet, kan også være en faktor.

I ergonomihåndboken som installeres sammen med programvaren til denne enheten, eller i håndboken Healthy Gaming Guide som 
finnes på www.xbox.com, finner du noen retningslinjer som kan hjelpe til med å gjøre arbeidet med datamaskinen mer behagelig og 
redusere faren for å pådra seg muskelsykdommer. Hvis programvaren ikke fulgte med enheten, kan du også lese ergonomiguiden på 
www.microsoft.com/hardware eller ringe (bare i USA) (800) 360-7561 for å bestille en gratis CD-ROM. Hvis du har spørsmål om hvordan 
livsstil, aktiviteter eller medisinsk eller fysisk tilstand kan ha sammenheng med muskel- eller skjelettlidelser, bør du ta kontakt med 
kvalifisert helsepersonell.

Epileptiske anfall
En liten andel av befolkningen kan få epileptiske anfall når de utsettes for visse bilder, blant annet blinkende lys eller mønstre som kan 
forekomme i videospill. Også mennesker som ikke tidligere har opplevd anfall eller epilepsi, kan være disponert for slike lysfølsomme 
epileptiske anfall når de ser på videospill.

Anfallene kan føre til ulike symptomer, slik som svimmelhet, endret syn, rykninger i øyne eller ansikt, rykninger eller skjelving i armer eller ben, 
forvirring eller midlertidig tap av bevissthet. Anfallene kan også medføre bevisstløshet eller krampetrekninger, noe som kan forårsake skader 
ved fall eller sammenstøt.

Norsk



35

Hvis du opplever noen av disse symptomene, må du straks slutte å spille og kontakte lege. Foreldre bør spørre om barna opplever 
symptomene ovenfor – barn og unge er mer utsatt for slike anfall enn voksne. Du kan redusere risikoen for lysfølsomme epileptiske 
anfall ved å ta disse forholdsreglene:

● Øk avstanden til TV-skjermen.
● Bruk en mindre TV-skjerm.
● Sørg for god belysning når du spiller.
● Ikke spill når du er søvnig eller trett.

Hvis du eller noen i familien har opplevd anfall eller epilepsi tidligere, bør du oppsøke en lege før du begynner å spille.

Alle enheter
Ikke forsøk å reparere
Ikke prøv å demontere, åpne, reparere eller endre maskinvareenheten eller strømforsyningen. Dette kan føre til elektrisk støt eller annen fare. 
Ethvert synlig bevis på at det er forsøkt å åpne og/eller endre enheten, inkludert avskalling, punktering eller delvis/fullstendig fjerning av noen 
av etikettene, vil føre til at den begrensede garantien annulleres.

Kvelningsfare
Denne enheten kan inneholde små deler som kan utgjøre en kvelningsfare for barn under tre år. Oppbevar små deler utilgjengelig for barn.

Bruk og rengjøring
Bruk i samsvar med disse instruksjonene:

● Ikke bruk i nærheten av varmekilder.
● Bruk bare vedlegg/tilbehør som er spesifisert av Microsoft.
● Rengjør bare med tørr klut.
● Ikke la dette produktet bli vått. For å redusere risikoen for brann eller støt må dette produktet ikke utsettes for regn eller andre 

typer fuktighet.

Klebende montering
Noen enheter bruker festetape til å montere komponenter på arbeidsplassen. IKKE monter på antikviteter, arvegods eller andre verdifulle eller 
uerstattelige gjenstander. Etter montering kan fjerning av tapen skade overflatebehandlingen og/eller etterlate seg rester av lim.

Laser- og LED-spesifikasjoner
Forsiktig! Bruk av kontroller, eller justering eller utføring av andre prosedyrer enn de som er angitt her, kan resultere i farlig stråling. 

KLASSE 1
LASERPRODUKT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laserenheter
Denne enheten er i overensstemmelse med den internasjonale standarden IEC 60825-1:2007-03 for laserprodukter av 
klasse 1. Denne enheten er også i overensstemmelse med 21 CFR 1040.10 og 1040.11, med unntak av avvik i samsvar 
med Laser Notice No. 50, datert 24.06.07.

LED-produkt av 
klasse 1

Optisk (LED) mus
Dette produktet er evaluert og funnet å være i overensstemmelse med den internasjonale standarden 
(IEC 60825-1:2001-08) og IEC 62471 (2006-07). Dette produktet bruker LED-lamper som går under klasse 1 
(IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Informasjon om forskrifter
Ikke beregnet på bruk i maskinelle, medisinske eller industrielle anvendelser.

Alle endringer som ikke er uttrykkelig godkjent av Microsoft, kan føre til at brukeren mister retten til å bruke enheten.

Dette produktet er beregnet på bruk med NRTL-registrert (UL, CSA, ETL osv.) og/eller IEC/EN 60950-1-kompatibelt (CE-merket) IT-utstyr.

Det følger ikke med noen deler som det kan utføres service på. Denne enheten er klassifisert som et kommersielt produkt til bruk ved 
temperaturer fra +5 ºC til +35 ºC.

I henhold til kravene til RF-eksponering må følgende driftskonfigurasjoner følges: Antennen må installeres av produsenten og kan ikke endres 
på noen måte. De trådløse enhetene må ikke plasseres sammen med eller brukes i sammenheng med noen annen antenne eller sender. 
Med unntak av hodetelefon og håndholdte enheter må det ved bruk av trådløse enheter under alle omstendigheter være en avstand på minst 
20 cm mellom antennen på den trådløse enheten og personene rundt.

Bare for 802.11-enheter
Dette produktet skal bare brukes innendørs for å redusere risikoen for potensielt skadelig interferens med lisensiert drift i frekvensområdet 
5,15 til 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation; One Microsoft Way; Redmond, WA 98052-6399, USA.

USA: (800) 426-9400 Canada: (800) 933-4750
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Avhending av batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr
Dette symbolet på produktet eller batteriene eller emballasjen betyr at dette produktet og batterier det inneholder, ikke må kastes 
sammen med vanlig husholdningsavfall. Det er ditt ansvar å frakte det til et passende innsamlingssted for resirkulering av batterier 
og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr. En slik atskilt innsamling og gjenvinning vil bidra til å bevare naturressursene, og forhindre 
mulige negative konsekvenser for helse og miljø som kan oppstå som følge av at potensielt farlige stoffer i batterier og elektrisk og 
elektronisk utstyr, spres i naturen. Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om hvor batterier og elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr kan avhendes, 
kan du kontakte den kommunale etaten for avfallshåndtering eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet. Kontakt weee@microsoft.com 
for ytterligere informasjon om WEEE og avhending av batterier.

Informasjonen og påstandene i dette dokumentet, inkludert URL-adresser og andre referanser til webområder, kan endres uten varsel. 
Dette dokumentet gir deg ingen juridiske rettigheter til åndsverkrettigheter i noe Microsoft-produkt. Du kan kopiere og skrive ut dette dokumentet for egen, intern bruk. 
© 2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse og Windows er varemerker tilhørende Microsoft-gruppen. 
Bluetooth er et registrert varemerke tilhørende Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Alle andre varemerker tilhører sine respektive eiere.
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Produkthandbok
Denna symbol identifierar säkerhetsmeddelanden i denna Produkthandbok och övriga produkthandböcker. 

Den här handboken innehåller viktig säkerhetsinformation om den Microsoft®-enhet som du har köpt.

Varning:
Om du konfigurerar, använder eller sköter den här produkten på fel sätt ökar det risken för allvarliga skador och dödsfall, samt skador på 
utrustningen. Du bör läsa igenom handboken och spara alla tryckta handböcker för framtida behov. Om du behöver nya handböcker, gå till 
www.microsoft.com/hardware eller se Microsoft Hjälp och Support där du hittar kontaktinformation.

Viktig säkerhetsinformation
Batteridrivna enheter
De här försiktighetsåtgärderna gäller för alla produkter där uppladdningsbara batterier eller engångsbatterier används. Om du använder 
batterierna på fel sätt kan det medföra att batterivätska läcker ut eller att batterierna överhettas eller exploderar. Batterivätskan är frätande 
och eventuellt också giftig. Den kan orsaka hud- och ögonskador och är farlig vid förtäring.

Så här minskar du risken för skador:
● Förvara batterierna utom räckhåll för barn.
● Batterier får inte hettas upp, öppnas, punkteras, skadas eller kastas i öppen eld.
● Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier eller batterier av olika typ (som brunstensbatterier och alkaliska batterier).
● Rör inte med metallobjekt vid batteripolerna på enheten – de kan bli varma och orsaka brännskador.
● Ta ut batterierna om de är slut eller om du tänker ställa undan enheten en längre tid. Avlägsna alltid gamla, svaga eller uttjänta batterier 

så fort som möjligt och lämna dem till batteriåtervinningen.
● Om ett batteri läcker ska du ta ut alla batterier och vara noga med att den utläckta vätskan inte vidrör vare sig hud eller kläder. Om vätska 

från batteriet kommer i kontakt med hud eller kläder ska du omedelbart skölja av med vatten. Innan du sätter i nya batterier ska du 
noggrant rengöra batteriutrymmet med fuktigt hushållspapper eller följa batteritillverkarens rengöringsrekommendationer.

Endast för engångsbatterier (ej uppladdningsbara):
● Akta! Risk för explosion om batterier av fel typ används. Använd endast batterier av rätt storlek och typ (alkaliska, brunsten eller zinkklorid).

Headset-enheter
Långvarig exponering för höga ljudvolymer när du använder ett headset kan leda till tillfällig eller permanent hörselnedsättning. För att 
förhindra att ditt headset skadas ska du undvika att sitta eller kliva på headsetet, dess kabel eller kabelkontakten.

Trådlösa enheter
Innan du kliver ombord på ett flygplan eller packar ner en trådlös enhet i bagage som kommer att checkas in ska du ta ut batterierna ur 
enheten eller stänga av den (om den har en strömbrytare). Trådlösa enheter kan avge RF-energi (radiofrekvens), i mångt och mycket likt en 
mobiltelefon, närhelst batterier är insatta och den trådlösa enheten är påslagen (om den har en strömbrytare).

Spelkontroller, tangentbord och möss
Hälsovarning
Användning av spelkontroller, tangentbord, datormus eller andra elektroniska styrenheter kan leda till allvarliga skador eller rubbningar.

När du använder en dator kan du, som under många andra aktiviteter, ibland uppleva obehag i händer, armar, axlar, nacke eller andra delar 
av kroppen. Om du upplever sådana symptom såsom ihållande eller återkommande obehag, smärta, värk, stickningar, domningar, sveda 
eller stelhet, IGNORERA INTE DESSA VARNINGSTECKEN. KONTAKTA LÄKARE SNARAST, även om symptomen uppstår när du inte arbetar 
vid datorn. Sådana symptom kan ha samband med smärtsamma och i vissa fall bestående skador och besvär i nerver, muskler, senor eller 
andra kroppsdelar. Dessa skador, som går under den gemensamma benämningen muskuloskelettala besvär eller muskel- och skelettbesvär 
(MSD, musculoskeletal disorders), innefattar karpaltunnelsyndrom, seninflammation, senskidesinflammation och andra åkommor.

Forskare har fortfarande många obesvarade frågor kring MSD, men man är överens om många faktorer som verkar kunna leda till dess 
uppkomst, inklusive: allmänt hälsotillstånd, stress och hur man hanterar den, medicinska och fysiska åkommor och hur man sitter och 
använder sin kropp under arbetet (inklusive användningen av tangentbord och mus). En annan faktor kan vara hur lång tid en person 
utför en viss aktivitet.

Du hittar en rad riktlinjer som kan hjälpa dig arbeta mer bekvämt med din dator och möjligtvis reducera risken för muskel- och skelettbesvär 
i avsnittet ”Ergonomiguiden”, som installeras med enhetens programvara, eller i ”Guide till sunt spelande” på www.xbox.com. Om det inte 
medföljde någon programvara med enheten kan du också läsa ergonomiguiden på adress www.microsoft.com/hardware, eller genom 
att ringa (endast i USA) (800) 360-7561 och beställa en kostnadsfri CD. Kontakta sjukvården om du har frågor om hur din egen livsstil, 
dina aktiviteter eller ditt fysiska tillstånd kan ha att göra med muskel- och skelettbesvär.

Ljusframkallad epilepsi
En mycket liten andel av befolkningen kan drabbas av epilepsiliknande anfall som kan utlösas av vissa typer av bilder, t.ex. blinkande ljus eller 
mönster som kan finnas med i videospel. Även människor som aldrig tidigare drabbats av anfall eller epilepsi kan lida av en icke diagnostiserad 
åkomma som kan orsaka ljuskänslighetsutlösta epilepsianfall när de tittar på videospel.

Dessa anfall kan uppvisa olika symtom, inklusive yrsel, synstörningar, ryckningar i ögon eller ansikte, krampryckningar eller -skakningar i 
armar eller ben, förvirring, oklarhet, eller tillfällig okontaktbarhet. Anfallen kan även orsaka medvetslöshet eller krampanfall, som kan leda 
till personskador vid fall eller hopstötning med föremål i närheten.

Svenska
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Om du upplever något av dessa symptom ska du omedelbart sluta spela och uppsöka en läkare. Föräldrar ska hålla uppsikt över eller fråga 
sina barn om de upplevt något av ovan nämnda symptom – det är vanligare att barn och ungdomar drabbas av dessa anfall än vuxna. Du kan 
minska risken att drabbas av ljuskänslighetsutlösta epilepsianfall genom följande förebyggande åtgärder:

● Sitt längre från TV-skärmen.
● Använd en mindre TV-skärm.
● Spela i ett väl upplyst rum.
● Spela aldrig om du är sömnig eller trött.

Konsultera en läkare innan du spelar om du eller någon släkting har eller har haft anfall eller epilepsi.

Alla enheter
Försök inte att reparera enheten
Försök inte att ta isär, öppna, reparera eller förändra maskinvaran eller nätenheten. Om du gör det kan det medföra risk för elektriska stötar 
eller annan fara. Varje tecken på att försök har gjorts att öppna och/eller förändra enheten, samt avskrapade, punkterade eller borttagna 
etiketter, innebär att den begränsade garantin hävs.

Kvävningsrisk
Den här enheten kan innehålla smådelar som kan utgöra en kvävningsrisk för barn under 3 år. Förvara smådelar utom räckhåll för barn.

Användning och rengöring
Använd enheten enligt följande instruktioner:

● Använd inte nära några värmekällor.
● Använd endast fästen/tillbehör som Microsoft anger.
● Rengör endast med en torr trasa.
● Låt inte produkten bli blöt. För att minska risken för brand eller stöt får produkten inte utsättas för regn eller andra typer av fukt.

Självhäftande montering
För en del enheter används självhäftande tejp för att montera komponenter på din arbetsplats. Montera INTE på antikviteter, klenoder eller 
andra värdefulla eller oersättliga föremål. Efter montering kan borttagandet skada den kosmetiska beläggningen och/eller lämna rester av det 
självhäftande medlet.

Laser- och lysdiodsspecifikationer
Akta! Att använda kontroller, utföra justeringar eller utföra procedurer andra än de som beskrivs i handboken kan resultera i exponering 
för farlig strålning. 

KLASS 1
LASERPRODUKT

IEC 60825-1:2007-03

Laserenheter
Den här enheten överensstämmer med International Standard IEC 60825-1:2007-03 för laserprodukter av klass 1. Enheten 
uppfyller också kraven i 21 CFR 1040.10 och 1040.11 med undantag av avvikelser i enlighet med lasermeddelande nr 50 
av den 24 juni 2007.

Klass 1 LED-produkt

Optisk mus (LED)
Denna produkt har utvärderats och befunnits uppfylla internationell standard (IEC 60825-1:2001-08) och 
IEC 62471 (2006-07). Denna produkt använder lysdioder (LED) som betraktas som klass 1 (IEC 60825-1:2001-08).

Information om bestämmelser
Ej avsedd för användning i maskinella, medicinska och/eller industriella tillämpningar.

Alla ändringar eller modifikationer som inte uttryckligen godkänts av Microsoft kan ogiltigförklara användarens rättighet att använda den här 
enheten.

Den här produkten är avsedd att användas med NRTL-listad (UL, CSA, ETL osv.) och/eller IEC/EN 60950-1-kompatibel (CE-märkt) IT-utrustning.

Det medföljer inga delar som det går att utföra service på. Denna enhet är klassificerad som en kommersiell produkt för användning mellan 
+5ºC och +35ºC.

Följande driftsförhållanden måste gälla för att kraven på RF-strålning ska kunna uppfyllas: Antennen har installerats av tillverkaren och inga 
förändringar får göras. Trådlösa enheter får inte samplaceras eller användas i samverkan med andra antenner eller sändare. Förutom headset 
och handhållna enheter måste trådlösa enheters antenn hållas på minst 20 cm avstånd från människor.

Endast för 802.11a-enheter
Denna produkt är begränsad till endast inomhusanvändning för att minska eventuell skadlig störning med licensierad drift i frekvensintervallet 
5,15 till 5,25 GHz. 

Microsoft Corporation, One Microsoft Way, Redmond, WA 98052-6399, USA

USA: (800) 426-9400 Kanada: (800) 933-4750
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Överensstämmelse med EU-direktiv
Härmed deklarerar Microsoft Corporation att denna produkt överensstämmer med de huvudkrav och övriga relevanta bestämmelser som finns 
i direktiven 2006/95/EG, 2004/108/EG och 1999/5/EG, beroende på vad som är tillämpligt.

Den tekniska dokumentationen som krävs under proceduren för utvärdering av normuppfyllelse finns på följande adress:

Företag: Microsoft Ireland Operations Ltd.

Adress: The Atrium Building 3
 Carmenhall Road, Sandyford Industrial Estate, DUBLIN 18

Land: Irland

Telefonnummer: +353 1 295 3826

Faxnummer: +353 1 706 4110

Internet: http://www.microsoft.com/ireland/ 

Kassering av batterier och elektrisk & elektronisk utrustning
Denna symbol på produkten eller dess batterier eller emballage innebär att denna produkt och alla batterier den innehåller inte 
får kastas i de vanliga hushållssoporna. Det är ditt ansvar att lämna in produkten till lämplig återvinningsstation för återvinning av 
batterier och elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Denna separata insamling och återvinning bidrar till att bevara naturresurser och 
förhindrar de möjliga negativa konsekvenser för hälsa och miljö som olämplig kassering kan orsaka på grund av de skadliga ämnen 
som kan förekomma i batterier och elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning. Mer information om var du kan lämna in batterier och 
elektriskt och elektroniskt avfall får du genom att kontakta kommunen, din lokala återvinningsstation eller den butik där du köpte produkten. 
Kontakta weee@microsoft.com för ytterligare information om hantering av förbrukade batterier och kasserad elektrisk och elektronisk 
utrustning (WEEE).

Informationen och bilderna i detta dokument, inklusive URL och andra referenser till webbplatser på Internet, kan ändras utan föregående meddelande. 
Detta dokument tillhandahåller inga juridiska rättigheter till någon immateriell egendom i Microsofts produkter. Du kan kopiera och använda dokumentet lokalt på datorn. 
©2011 Microsoft Corporation. 
Microsoft, IntelliEye, IntelliMouse och Windows är varumärken som tillhör Microsofts företagsgrupp. 
Bluetooth är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör Bluetooth SIG, Inc. Alla andra varumärken tillhör sina respektive ägare.


